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LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

April 5 , 2 0 1 6  

A meeting of the City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska was  convened in open 
and public session a t  6:00 p.m. on April 5, 2016. Present were Councilmembers: 
Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan,  Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and  Sell. Also in 
attendance were City Attorney McKeon, City Administrator Gunn, Assistant City 
Administrator Ramirez, City Clerk Buethe, Police Chief Lausten, Community 
Development Director Birch, Director of Public Works Soucie, Director of 
Administrative Services Pokomy, Finance Director Miserez, Library Director Barcal, 
Human Resources Manager Garrod, Recreation Director Stopak and Assistant Public 
Works Director/City Engineer Kottmann. 

A notice of the  meeting w a s  given in advance thereof by publication in the Times on 
March 23, 2016. Notice w a s  simultaneously given to the Mayor and all members of 
the City Council and a copy of the acknowledgment of the receipt of notice attached 
to the minutes. Availability of the agenda was communicated to the  Mayor and City 
Council in the advance notice of the meeting. All proceedings shown were taken 
while the  convened meeting was  open to  the attendance of the  public. Further, all 
subjects included in said proceedings were contained in the agenda  for said meeting 
which is kept continuously current and available for public inspection at City Hall 
during normal business hours. 

Mayor Kindig called the meeting to order, led the  group in the  Pledge of Allegiance 
and made the  announcements. 

A.  CONSENT AGENDA 
1.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED 

2.  APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE MARCH 15. 2016  CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

3.  APPROVAL O F  THE MINUTES OF THE MARCH 10.  2 0 1 6  LIBRARY 
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING 

4.   REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - UPSTREAM WEEDS - PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES - PAPILLION-LA VISTA PARTNERSHIP - $1.500.00 

5.  REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - THOMPSON. DREESSEN & DORNER. INC. -
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - BIG PAPIO CREEK SIPHON REPAIR -

$1.630.00 
6.  REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - THOMPSON. DREESSEN & DORNER. INC. -

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - CITY PARKING DISTRICT ACCESS 
IMPROVEMENTS - DRAINAGE - $12.232.50 

7.  REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - THOMPSON. DREESSEN & DORNER. INC. -
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - THOMPSON CREEK - $1.015.68 

8 .   REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG -
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - COSTCO TRAFFIC REVIEW - $262.50 

9.  APPROVAL OF CLAIMS 
ACCREDITED COLLECTION SVC INC, payroll $162.08 
ACTION BATTERIES, services $29.94 
ALAMAR UNIFORMS, apparel $2,941.60 
ANDERSON EXCAVATING CO, services $97,859.60 
ARBOR DAY FOUNDATION, services $15.00 
ARTHUR J GALLAGHER RISK, services $192,518.00 
ASPHALT & CONCRETE MATERIALS, maint. $1,779.30 
BADGER BODY, maint. $200.00 
BAKER & TAYLOR, books $1,276.01 
BARCAL, R., travel $66.44 
BAXTER FORD, maint. $66.73 
BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT, supplies $1,663.26 
BLACK HILLS ENERGY, utilities $1,604.23 
BOBCAT OF OMAHA, maint. $668.38 
BUETHE, P., travel $91.80 
CARDMEMBER SERVICE-ELAN, services.travel $7,016.09 
CAVENDISH SQUARE PUBLISHING, books $258.38 
CAVLOVIC, P., travel $139.74 
CDW GOVERNMENT INC, sen/ices $6,852.37 
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CENTER POINT PUBLISHING, books $427.20 
CENTURY LINK, phones $159.27 
ClACCIO ROOFING CORP, bld&grnds $336.42 
CITY OF PAPILLION, services $8,735.35 
CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT, services $23.25 
CREDIT MANAGEMENT SVCS, payroll $7.68 
CSP 529, payroll $50.00 
CULLIGAN OF OMAHA, bld&grnds $5.00 
DATASHIELD CORP, services $19.05. 
DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INS CO, services $5,191.01 
DHHS -POOL PERMIT, services $40.00 
DIAMOND VOGEL PAINTS, bld&grnds $297.72 
ED ROEHR SAFETY PRODUCTS, supplies $9,322.00 
EFTPS, payroll $65,323.52 
EN POINTE TECHNOLOGIES SALES, services $196.47 
ENCYCLOPAEDIA BRITANNICA INC, media $800.00 
FBINAA-FBI NATL ACAD, services $300.00 
FEDEX KINKO'S, services $72.90 
FILTER CARE, maint. $48.20 
FITZGERALD SCHORR BARMETTLER, services $36,863.10 
GALE, books $289.38 
GCR TIRES & SERVICE, supplies $488.52 
GENERAL FIRE & SAFETY EQUIP, services $440.00 
GENUINE PARTS CO, maint. $1,291.28 
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO, bld&grnds $578.76 
H W WILSON CO, books $345.00 
HOME DEPOT, maint. $83.63 
HSMC ORIZON LLC, services $10,602.83 
ICMA, payroll $34,290.30 
INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, books $474.33 
INLAND TRUCK PARTS, maint $101.17 
JEANNIE FINKE, services $100.00 
LARRY'S BOILER SERVICE, bld&grnds $2,396.31 
LFOP DUES, payroll $1,220.00 
MATTHEW JOHN GOLTL, bld&grnds $1,550.00 
MAX I WALKER UNIFORMS, services $485.32 
MENARDS-RALSTON, bld&grnds $1,347.64 
MIDWEST TAPE, media $219.95 
MUD, utilities $1,744.62 
NE CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENT CTR, payroll $966.08 
NEDEPT OF LABOR, services $198.00 
NE LAW ENFORCEMENT, services $285.00 
NE STATE INCOME TAX, payroll $9,594.06 
NEBRASKA CONCRETE & AGGREGATES, services $290.00 
NEBRASKA SALT & GRAIN CO, maint. $6,900.31 
NEW YORK TIMES, books $488.80 
NUTS AND BOLTS INC, bld&grnds $16.08 
OFFICE DEPOT INC, supplies $919.63 
O'KEEFE ELEVATOR CO, bld&grnds $50.91 
OMNIGRAPHICS INC, books $364.95 
OPPD, utilities $82,916.83 
PAPILLION SANITATION, services $935.34 
PAYFLEX SYSTEMS, services $276.30 
PETTY CASH, travel $266.94 
PLAINS EQUIPMENT, maint. $291.04 
POLICE INSURANCE, payroll $261.89 
PROGRESSIVE BUSINESS, services $175.00 
PUBLIC AGENCY TRAINING COUNCIL, services $2,950.00 
QP  ACE HARDWARE, bld&grnds $1,139.68 
REMINGTON ARMS CO, services $450.00 
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SAFARI LAND LLC, services $450.00 
SAM'S CLUB, supplies $114.92 
SARPY COUNTY TREASURER, services $2,500.00 
SECAP FINANCE, services $526.71 
SIMPLEX GRINNELL LP, services $446.78 
SiRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABS, services $163.41 
SPRINT, phones $643.40 
SUCCESS FACTORS INC, services $9,256.20 
TIGHTON FASTENER & SUPPLY, bld&grnds $76.50 
TRAFFIC CONTROL CORP, maint. $4,200.00 
TURF CARS LTD, services $163.54 
UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS, services $3,850.00 
VAN RU CREDIT CORP, payroll $52.91 
VIERREGGER ELECTRIC CO, maint. $689.75 
WICK'S STERLING TRUCKS, maint. $520.40 

Councilmember Crawford made  a motion to approve the  consent agenda. Seconded 
by Councilmember Hale. Councilmember Thomas reviewed the bills and, upon his 
arrival at 6:09 stated everything was in order. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion earned. 

UPDATE - LA VISTA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION ACTIVITIES - LEAH HOINS 

Leah Hoins, Executive Director of the La Vista Community Foundation presented the 
2015 Annual Report to  the Mayor and City Council. 

REPORTS FROM CITY ADMINISTRATOR AMD DEPARTMENT HEADS 

Police Chief Lausten reported on a structure fire that had just happened. He reported 
that Captain Waugh graduated from the  FBI Academy in March. Lausten informed 
Council that the last DARE graduation will be Friday at Portal Elementary. The police 
recruits have begun their training in Grand island. 

Director of Public Works Soucie gave updates on Thompson Creek and 66th Street. 
Soucie also reminded Council that clean up days are April 22nd and 23rd. 

B.  CITiZEN ADVISORY REVIEW COMMITTEE - EDP REPORT 

1.  PUBLIC HEARING 

At 6:18 p.m. Mayor Kindig opened the  public hearing and stated the floor was  now 
open for discussion on the Citizen Advisory Review Committee - EDP Report. Doug 
Kellner with the committee was  in attendance to answer any questions. 

At 6:18 p.m. Councilmember Hale made a motion to close the public hearing. 
Seconded by Councilmember Sell. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

Councilmember Sell made  a motion to receive and file the  EDP Report. Seconded by 
Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, 
Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: 
None. Motion carried. 

C.  AMEND VARIOUS SECTIONS OF THE LA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE 

1.  ORDINANCE - AMEND SECTIONS 92.17 AND 92.21 

Councilmember Quick introduced Ordinance No. 1274 entitled; AN ORDINANCE O F  
THE CITY OF LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, TO AMEND THE LA 
VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS 92.17 AND 92.21 RELATING TO 
NUISANCES; TO REPEAL CONFLICTING ORDINANCES PREVIOUSLY 
ENACTED; TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY; AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE 
EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF. 
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Councilmember Sell moved that the statutory rule requiring reading on three different 
days be suspended. Councilmember Hale seconded the motion to suspend the rules 
and roll call vote on the  motion. The following Councilmembers voted aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. The motion to suspend the rules was adopted and the statutory 
rule was declared suspended for consideration of said ordinance. 

Said ordinance w a s  then read by title and thereafter Councilmember Sell moved for 
final passage of the ordinance which motion was  seconded by Councilmember Hale. 
The Mayor then stated the question, "Shall Ordinance No. 1274 be  passed and 
adopted?" Upon roll call vote the following Councilmembers voted aye Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. The passage and adoption of  said ordinance having been 
concurred on by a majority of all members of the Council, the Mayor declared the 
ordinance adopted and the Mayor, in the presence of the Council, signed and 
approved the  ordinance and the City Clerk attested the passage/approval of the 
same and affixed her signature thereto. 

2.  ORDINANCE - AMEND SECTION 93.003 

Councilmember Hale introduced Ordinance No. 1275 entitled; AN ORDINANCE OF 
THE CITY OF LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, TO AMEND THE LA 
VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 93.003; TO REPEAL CONFLICTING 
ORDINANCES PREVIOUSLY ENACTED; TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY; AND 
TO PROVIDE FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF. 

Councilmember Quick moved that the statutory rule requiring reading on three 
different days b e  suspended. Councilmember Sell seconded the  motion to suspend 
the rules and roll call vote on the  motion. The following Councilmembers voted aye: 
Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. 
Abstain: None. Absent: None. The motion to suspend the rules w a s  adopted and the  
statutory rule was  declared suspended for consideration of said ordinance. 

Said ordinance was  then read by title and thereafter Councilmember Hale moved for 
final passage of the ordinance which motion was  seconded by Councilmember 
Crawford. The Mayor then stated the question, "Shall Ordinance No. 1275 b e  passed 
and adopted?" Upon roll call vote the following Councilmembers voted aye 
Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. 
Abstain: None. Absent: None. The passage and adoption of said ordinance having 
been concurred on by a majority of all members of the  Council, t h e  Mayor declared 
the ordinance adopted and the Mayor, in the presence of the  Council, signed and 
approved the  ordinance and the City Clerk attested the passage/approval of the 
same and affixed her  signature thereto. 

3.  ORDINANCE - AMEND SECTIONS 93.016. 93.019 AMD 93.020 

Councilmember Hale introduced Ordinance No. 1276 entitled; AN ORDINANCE OF 
THE CITY OF LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, TO AMEND THE LA 
VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS 93.016; 93..019 AND 93.020 RELATING TO 
SIDEWALKS; TO REPEAL CONFLICTING ORDINANCES PREVIOUSLY 
ENACTED; TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY; AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE 
EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF. 

Councilmember Quick moved that the statutory rule requiring reading on three 
different days be  suspended. Councilmember Frederick seconded the motion to  
suspend the rules and roll call vote on the motion. The following Councilmembers 
voted aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. 
Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. The motion to suspend the rules was  
adopted and the statutory rule was  declared suspended for consideration of said 
ordinance. 

Said ordinance was  then read by title and thereafter Councilmember Hale moved for 
final passage of the  ordinance which motion w a s  seconded by Councilmember 
Frederick. The Mayor then stated the question, "Shall Ordinance No. 1276 b e  passed 
and adopted?" Upon roil call vote the following Councilmembers voted aye  
Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. 
Abstain: None. Absent: None. The passage and adoption of said ordinance having 
been concurred on by a majority of all members of the Council, the  Mayor declared 
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the ordinance adopted and the Mayor, in the presence of the Council, signed and 
approved the ordinance and the  City Clerk attested the  passage/approval of the  
same and affixed her  signature thereto. 

4 .   O R D I N A N C E  - A M E N D  S E C T I O N  9 5 . 0 5  

Councilmember Hale introduced Ordinance No. 1277 entitled; AN ORDINANCE OF 
THE CITY OF LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, TO AMEND THE LA 

r ~  VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 95.05; TO REPEAL CONFLICTING 
| ORDINANCES PREVIOUSLY ENACTED; TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY; AND 
l.„- TO PROVIDE FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF. 

Councilmember Quick moved that the statutory rule requiring reading on three 
different days be  suspended. Councilmember Frederick seconded the  motion to  
suspend the rules and roil call vote on the motion. The following Councilmembers 
voted aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. 
Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. The motion to suspend the rules w a s  
adopted and the  statutory rule w a s  declared suspended for consideration of said 
ordinance. 

Said ordinance w a s  then read by title and thereafter Councilmember Hale moved for 
final passage of the ordinance which motion w a s  seconded by Councilmember 
Frederick. The  Mayor then stated the question, "Shall Ordinance No. 1277 be passed 
and adopted?" Upon roll call vote the following Councilmembers voted aye 
Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. 
Abstain: None. Absent: None. The passage  and adoption of said ordinance having 
been concurred on by a majority of all members of the Council, the Mayor declared 
the ordinance adopted and the Mayor, in the presence of the Council, signed and 
approved the ordinance and the City Clerk attested the passage/approval of the  
same and affixed her  signature thereto. 

5.  ORDINANCE - AMEND SECTION 130.01 

f Councilmember Hale introduced Ordinance No. 1278 entitled; AN ORDINANCE OF 
THE CITY OF LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, TO AMEND THE LA 
VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 130.01; TO REPEAL CONFLICTING 
ORDINANCES PREVIOUSLY ENACTED; TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY; AND 
TO PROVIDE FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF. 

Councilmember Quick moved that the statutory rule requiring reading on three 
different days be  suspended. Councilmember Frederick seconded the motion to 
suspend the rules and roll call vote on the motion. The following Councilmembers 
voted aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. 
Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. The motion to suspend the rules w a s  
adopted and the statutory rule was  declared suspended for consideration of said 
ordinance. 

Said ordinance was  then read by title and thereafter Councilmember Hale moved for 
final passage of the ordinance which motion w a s  seconded by Councilmember 
Frederick. The Mayor then stated the question, "Shall Ordinance No. 1278 be  passed 
and adopted?" Upon roll call vote the following Councilmembers voted aye 
Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and  Sell. Nays: None. 
Abstain: None. Absent: None. The passage and adoption of said ordinance having 
been concurred on by a majority of all members of the  Council, the  Mayor declared 
the ordinance adopted and the  Mayor, in the presence of the Council, signed and 
approved the  ordinance and the  City Clerk attested the passage/approval of the  
same and affixed her signature thereto. 

D.  RESOLUTION - ASSIGN - KEMP OPERATOR AGREEMENT 
L , W  

Councilmember Sell introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.16-033; 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA APPROVING AN ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION 
AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO KENO LOTTERY OPERATOR AGREEMENT. 

WHEREAS, a majority of the vote by the registered voters of the City of La Vista in 
1989 was  cast in favor of authorizing the establishment of a municipal 
lottery; and 
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WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council established a keno-type lottery and 
awarded successive contracts to operate said lottery, the current of 
which is the Lottery Operator Agreement between the City and La 
Vista Keno, Inc. ("Current Operator"), dated August 8, 2008, a s  
amended by Amendment Nos. 1 and 2, ("Lottery Operator 
Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, Richard T. Bellino, the sole owner of the shares  of Current Operator 
unexpectedly passed away on July 31, 2015; and  

WHEREAS, Mary Kay Bellino, as  personal representative of the Estate of Richard 
T. Bellino and successor to t h e  shares of Current Operator, advised 
the  City that s h e  has entered an agreement to  sell the Current 
Operator's keno operations and all related real estate and other assets  
and operations; and in connection with said sale, h a s  requested City 
approval of the assignment a n d  assumption of the  current Lottery 
Operator Agreement to and by the  buyer, LVK Holdings LLC ("Buyer"). 

WHEREAS, the Buyer intends to maintain the status quo after the sale and 
continue keno and related operations at the same  headquarters at 
7101 South 84th Street and satellite locations in substantially the s a m e  
manner a s  conducted by the  Current Operator. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the  Mayor and City Council of the City of 
La Vista, Nebraska, that the Assignment and Assumption Agreement 
a s  presented a t  this meeting is hereby approved and the Mayor and 
City Clerk a re  hereby authorized to execute said Assignment and 
Assumption Agreement on behalf of the City of La Vista, subject to any 
additions or changes a s  the City Administrator determines necessary 
or  advisable. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor or  City Administrator or his or her 
designee shall be  authorized to take all further actions on behalf of the  
City a s  he  or s h e  determines necessary or appropriate to implement 
and carry out the Assignment and Assumption Agreement. 

Seconded by Councilmember Hale. Dan Waters, representing the Bellino Family and 
Bill Harvey, representing LVK Holdings LLC spoke to Council and were present to 
answer any questions. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, 
Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: 
None. Motion carried. 

E.  FIREWORKS PERMITS 

1.  RESOLUTION - ESTABLBSH NUMBER OF PERMITS 

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 16-
034; A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA, ESTABLISHING THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF FIREWORKS 
STANDS TO BE PERMITTED IN THE CITY OF LA VISTA FOR CALENDAR YEAR 
2016. 

WHEREAS, Section 111.17 and Section 111.18 of the Municipal Code establish 
criteria that must be met for the issuance of fireworks stand permits, and 

WHEREAS, Section 111.17 (A) of the Municipal Code states in part that, "Each year 
the City Council shall, by resolution, establish the maximum number of 
permits to be  issued." 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, that the maximum number of fireworks stand permits to b e  
issued in calendar year 2016 shall not exceed eight. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that per Section 111.17 (C) (10) of the Municipal Code, 
permit holders shall provide the City of La Vista with a certificate of 
insurance for their fireworks stand in the type and amount outlined. 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the written statement of income and expenses, 
which is required by Section 111.17 (C) (3) of the Municipal Code, be 
detailed and provide the City with a breakdown of specific expenditures 
related to the fireworks operation, income from the sale of fireworks, net 
profit, and specific community betterment expenditures. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the issuance of a fireworks permit is conditional 
upon compliance with the Municipal Code, the Zoning Ordinance, and 
any other applicable regulations. 

Seconded by Councilmember Quick. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

2.  RESOLUTION - ISSUANCE OF PERMITS 

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 16-
035; A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA APPROVING THE FIREWORKS STAND PERMIT APPLICATION 
OF MONARCH YOUTH WRESTLING, PAPILLION LA VISTA SPIRIT FOOTBALL, LA 
VISTA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, LA VISTA YOUTH, LA VISTA LANCER 
SOCCER CLUB, LA VISTA YOUTH BASEBALL ASSOCIATION, CORNERSTONE 
CHURCH, AND BEAUTIFUL SAVIOR LUTHERAN CHURCH. 

the City of La Vista requires City approval of the sale of fireworks within 
the City limits, and 

the guidelines for application and sale of fireworks in La Vista are 
specified in the La Vista Municipal Code, Section 111.17 and Section 
111.18; and 

eight (8) non-profit organizations have applied for permission to sell 
fireworks in the City of La Vista in conformance with the Municipal Code, 
the Zoning Ordinance and any other applicable regulations; and 

City staff has  reviewed all applications received in 2016 for the purpose 
of determining which applications were compliant with the Municipal 
Code, the  Zoning Ordinance or any other applicable regulations. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, hereby conditionally grant a permit to: 

Monarch Youth Wrestling, Papillion La Vista Spirit Football, La Vista 
Community Foundation, La Vista Youth, La Vista Lancer Soccer Club 
La Vista Youth Baseball Association, Cornerstone Church, and 
Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church to sell fireworks within the  City of La 
Vista for the  2016 calendar year subject to receipt of all appropriate 
application materials and compliance with recommendations made by 
the  Chief Building Official regarding their site plan; compliance with the 
Municipal Code, the Zoning Ordinance and any other applicable 
regulations; and attendance by an official of the nonprofit organization 
which applied for the permit and a representative for their fireworks 
supplies a t  a meeting with City staff (date and time to be  established). 

Seconded by Councilmember Sell. Discussion w a s  held regarding permits. 
Councilmember Crawford made a motion to approve all but Cornerstone Church until 
they provide some requested information. A motion by Hale was  already on the table 
for consideration. Councilmember Hale chose not to amend her motion and therefore 
the motion for vote w a s  to approve all the permits. Councilmembers voting aye: 
Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: Crawford. 
Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

F.  RESOLUTION - PURCHASE PICKUP TRUCK - STREETS 

Councilmember Quick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.16-
036; A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2016 
CHEVROLET SILVERADO 4X4 2500HD PICKUP TRUCK FROM SID DILLON 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 
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CHEVROLET BUICK, WAHOO, NEBRASKA FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$63,041. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase 
of a pickup truck for the Streets Division is necessary, and 

WHEREAS, the FY 16 Street Operating Budget provides funding for the proposed 
purchase, and 

WHEREAS, Subsection (c) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires 
that the City Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing 
any purchase over $5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the  Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, do hereby authorize the purchase of one  (1) 2016 Chevrolet 
Silverado 4x4 2500HD pickup truck from Sid Dillon Chevrolet Buick, 
Wahoo, Nebraska for an amount not to exceed $63,041. 

Seconded by Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

G.  RESOLUTION - PURCHASE GOOSE-NECK TRAILER 

Councilmember Quick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.16-
037; A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, .NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2016 GOOSE­
NECK TRAILER FROM KAUFMAN TRAILER, LEXINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $6,380. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of  La Vista h a s  determined that the 
purchase of a goose-neck trailer for the Public Works department is 
necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY 16 Street Operating Budget provides funding for this purchase; 
and 

WHEREAS, the  goose-neck trailer is necessary for the transportation of larger 
equipment; and 

WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal code 
requires that the City Administrator secure council approval prior to  
authorizing any purchases over $5,000. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska hereby authorize the purchase of one  (1) 2016 Goose-Neck 
Trailer from Kaufman Trailer, Lexington, North Carolina in an  amount 
not to exceed $6,380. 

Seconded by Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

H.  RESOLUTION - PURCHASE TACK SPRAYER 

Councilmember Quick introduced and moved for the  adoption of Resolution No.16-
038; A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2016 TPS210T 
TACK SPRAYER FROM LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY, OMAHA, NEBRASKA 
FOR AN AMOUNT NOTTO EXCEED $9,435. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase 
of a tack sprayer for the Streets Division is necessary, and 

WHEREAS,, the FY 16 Street Operating Budget provides funding for the proposed 
purchase, and 
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WHEREAS, Subsection (c) of Section 31.23 of the  La Vista Municipal Code requires 
that the City Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing 
any purchase over $5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the  Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, do hereby authorize the  purchase of one (1) 2016 TPS210T 
Tack Sprayer from Logan Contractors Supply, Omaha,  Nebraska for 
a n  amount not to exceed $9,435. 

Seconded by Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

Councilmember Crawford m a d e  a motion to move Comments from the  Floor ahead of 
Item I, Executive Session. Seconded by Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers 
voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. 
Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR 

There were no comments from the floor. 

I.  EXECUTIVE SESSION - SECURITY PROTOCOLS: STRATEGY SESS8QN-
POTENTIAL REAL ESTATE ACQUISITION 

At 6:48 p.m. Councilmember Crawford made a motion to g o  into executive for 
protection of the public interest to discuss security protocols and for a strategy 
session about potential real estate acquisition. Seconded by Councilmember Hale. 
Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, 
Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. Mayor 
Kindig stated the executive session would be  limited to the subject matter contained 
in the motion. 

At 9:30 p.m. the Council c a m e  out of executive session. Councilmember Crawford 
made a motion to reconvene in open and  public session. Seconded by 
Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, 
Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None, Abstain: None. Absent: 
None. Motion carried. 

COMMENTS FROM MAYOR AMD COUNCIL 

Councilmember Sheehan informed Council of a n  upcoming Sarpy County Senator 
Breakfast on April 8th. 

Mayor Kindig gave a legislative update. 

At 9:33 p.m. Councilmember Hale made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Seconded 
by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None, Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 19TH DAY OF APRIL, 2016 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Cleric 
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CITY OF LAVISTA. NEBRASKA 

COMBINED STATEMENT O F  REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 

For the five months ending February 2 9 . 2 0 1 6  
42% o f  the Fiscal Year 2016 

General Fund 
Budget M T D  Y T D  Over(under) % o f  budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 
REVENUES 

Property Taxes $ 5,977,668 5 ; 153370 $ 596,658 $ ; (5,381,010) 1 0 %  
Sales and use taxes 3,108,225 469,894 1,591,311 (1,516,914) 5 1 %  
Payments in Lieu o f  taxes 275,000 - - (275,000) 0 %  
State revenue 1,461,035 142,101 678,921 (782,114) 4 6 %  
Occupation and franchise taxes 1,030,000 96,545 450,854 (579,146) 4 4 %  
Hotel Occupation Tax 900,000 65,969 347,209 (552,791) 3 9 %  
Licenses and permits 347,800 35,230 175,405 (172395)  5 0 %  
Interest income 11,522 1,900 9,183 (2,339) 8 0 %  
Recreation fees 156,100 12,962 47,493 (108,607) 3 0 %  
Special Services 22,500 1,711 9,672 (12,828) 4 3 %  
Grant Income 215,917 6,017 24,089 (191,828) 1 1 %  
Other 234,365 7,335 142,479 (91,886) 6 1 %  

Total Revenues 13,740,132 993,034 4,073,274 (9,666,858) 3 0 %  

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Administrative Services 590,974 60,431 213,341 (377,633) 3 6 %  
Mayor and Council 191,343 10,710 49,999 (141344)  2 6 %  
Boards & Commissions ' 9,160 418 1,336 (7,824) 1 5 %  
Public Buildings & Grounds 510,328 32,794 171,974 (338354)  3 4 %  
Administration 500,043 50,051 197,343 (302,700) 3 9 %  
Police and Animal Control 4,346,735 337,776 1,671,631 (2,675,104) 3 8 %  
Fire 1,705,949 140,833 742,938 (963,011) 4 4 %  
Community Development 598,148 43,918 190,837 (407311)  3 2 %  
Public Works 3,372,972 276,910 1,233,697 (2,139,275) 3 7 %  
Recreation 670,345 43,277 202,331 (468,014) 3 0 %  
Library 766,945 61,029 282,716 (484,229) 3 7 %  
Information Technology 208,485 11,022 92,645 (115,840) 4 4 %  
Human Resources 693,497 33,093 227,606 (465,891) 3 3 %  
Public Transportation 94,677 7,449 32,273 (62,404) 3 4 %  

Capital outlay 493,499 - 43,065 (450,434) 9 %  
Total Expenditures 14,753,100 1,109,711 5353 ,732  (9 ,399368)  3 6 %  

EXCESS O F  REVENUES OVER (UNDER) 
EXPENDITURES (1,012,968) (116,677) (1,280,458) (267,490) 1 2 6 %  

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in (Lottery) 70,663 - - (70,663) 0 %  
Operating transfers out (EDF, OSP, CIP) (1,265,000) - - 1,265,000 0 %  
Bond/registered warrant proceeds - - - - 0 %  

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,194,337) - - 1,194,337 0 %  

EXCESS O F  REVENUES A N D  OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  OTHER FINANCING USES $ (2,207,305) $ (116,677) $ (1,280,458) $ 926,847 5 8 %  
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CITY O F  LA VISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT O F  REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the five months ending February 2 9 . 2 0 1 6  

42% o f  the Fiscal Year 2QI6 

Debt Service Fund 
M T D  Y T D  Over(under) % o f  budget 

Budget Actual Actual Budget Used 
REVENUES 

Property Taxes $ 1,864,694 $ 41,728 $ 128,593 $ (1,736,101) 7 %  

Sales and use taxes 1,554,113 234,947 795,656 (758,457) 5 1 %  
Payments in Lieu o f  taxes 30,000 - - (30,000) 0 %  
Interest income 7,002 88 899 (6,103) 1 3 %  
Other  (Special Assessments; Fire Reimbursmt) 852,796 - 172,885 (679,911) 2 0 %  

Total Revenues 4 3 0 8 , 6 0 5  276,763 1,098,033 (3,210,572) 2 5 %  

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Administration 90,000 417 1,281 (88,719) 1 %  

Fire Contract Bond 298,677 24,700 123,500 (175,177) 4 1 %  
Debt service 

Principal 2,947,400 - 1,565,000 (1,382,400) 5 3 %  
Interest 871,458 63,631 345,804 (525,654) 4 0 %  

Total Expenditures 4,207,535 88,748 2,035,585 (2,171,950) 4 8 %  

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) 
EXPENDITURES 101,070 188,015 (937,552) (1,038,622) - 9 2 8 %  

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in (Lottery Bond) 339,145 . - (339,145) 0 %  
Operating transfers out  (CIP) (12,333,489) - - 12,333,489 0 %  
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 11,500,000 - - (11,500,000) 0 %  

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) (494344)  - - 4 9 4 3 4 4  0 %  

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  OTHER FINANCING USES $ (393,274) $ 188,015 $ (937,552) 3 » (544,278) 2 3 8 %  
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C I T Y  O F  L A  VISTA.  NEBRASKA 
C O M B I N E D  S T A T E M E N T  O F  REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND C H A N G E S  IN FUND BALANCE-ALL G O V E R N M E N T A L  FUND T Y P E S  
F o r  the  five mon ths  ending February  29.  2016 

4 2 %  o f  t h e  Fiscal Y e a r  2016 

Capital F u n d  
M T D  Y T D  Over(under )  % o f  budget  

Budget  Actual  Actual  Budget  Used 
R E V E N U E S  

Interest income $ - $ - $ 4 5 ; 4 0 %  
Grant Income 1,061,000 255 426,503 (634,497) 4 0 %  
Interagency 926,100 - 9,840 (916,260) 1 %  

Total  Revenues  1,987,100 255 436,347 (1,550,753) 2 2 %  

E X P E N D I T U R E S  
Current: 
Capital outlay 30,847,780 59,081 376,811 (30.470.969) 1 %  

Total  Expendi tu res  30.847.780 59,081 376,811 (30,470,969) 1 %  

E X C E S S  O F  R E V E N U E S  O V E R  (UNDER) 
E X P E N D I T U R E S  (28,860,680) (58,826) 59,536 (28,920,216) 0 %  

O T H E R  FINANCING S O U R C E S  (USES) 

Operating transfers in 28,860,680 . _ (28,860,680) 0 %  
Operating transfers out - - - - 0 %  
Bond/registered warrant proceeds . - - - 0 %  

Tota l  o the r  F inanc ing  Sources (Uses) 28.860.680 - - (28,860,680) 0 %  

E X C E S S  O F  R E V E N U E S  AND O T H E R  FINANCING 
S O U R C E S  O V E R  (UNDER)  EXPENDITURES 
A N D  O T H E R  FINANCING USES $ - $ (58,826) $ 59,536 $ (59,536) 0 %  
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C I T Y  O F  LAVISTA.  NEBRASKA 
C O M B I N E D  S T A T E M E N T  O F  REVENUES.  E X P E N D I T U R E S  

AND C H A N G E S  I N  FUND B A L A N C E - A L L  G O V E R N M E N T A L  FUND T Y P E S  
F o r  the  five m o n t h s  ending February  29. 2016 

4 2 %  o f  t h e  Fiscal Y e a r  2016 

Lot te ry  F u n d  
Budget  M T D  Y T D  Over(under)  % o f b u d g e t  

(12 mon th )  Actual Actua l  Budget Used 
R E V E N U E S  

Lottery Rev/Community Betterment $ 925,000 $ 74,230 $ 439,912 : $ (485,088) 4 8 %  
Lottery Tax Form 51 350,000 29,692 141,601 (208,399) 4 0 %  
Event  Revenue 30,500 2,388 2,613 (27,887) 9 %  
Interest income 2,972 24  777  (2.195) 2 6 %  

Tota l  Revenues  1,308,472 106.334 584,903 (723,569) 4 5 %  

E X P E N D I T U R E S  
Current: 

Professional Services 233,261 16,322 83,893 (149,368) 3 6 %  
Salute to Summer 22,535 - - (22,535) 0 %  
50th Year Celebration - - 4 7 3  473  0 %  
Community Events 9,290 171 6,825 (2,465) 7 3 %  
Events - Marketing 22,600 965 1,689 (20,911) 7 %  
Recreation Events 10,000 - - (10,000) 0 %  
Concert & Movie Nights 9,800 - - (9,800) 0 %  
Travel & Training 13,420 - - (13,420) 0 %  
State Taxes 350,000 29,692 141,601 (208,399) 4 0 %  
Other  - - - - 0 %  

Capital outlay 14,000 . 13,776 (224) 9 8 %  
Total  Expendi tures  684,906 47,150 248,257 (436,649) 3 6 %  

E X C E S S  O F  R E V E N U E S  O V E R  (UNDER) 
E X P E N D I T U R E S  623,566 59,184 336,646 286,920 5 4 %  

O T H E R  FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers out (1,461,999) . , 1,461,999 0% 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds - - - - 0% 

Tota l  o the r  F inanc ing  Sources (Uses) (1,461,999) , - 1,461,999 0 %  

E X C E S S  O F  R E V E N U E S  AND O T H E R  FINANCING 
S O U R C E S  O V E R  (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  O T H E R  FINANCING USES $ (838,433) $ 59,184 $ 336,646 : $ 1.748,919 - 4 0 %  
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C I T Y  O F  LAVISTA. N E B R A S K A  
COIVTBIIVED S T A T E M E N T  O F  REVENUES.  E X P E N D I T U R E S  

AND C H A N G E S  IN FUND BAI .ANCE-ALI .  G O V E R N M E N T A L  FUND T Y P E S  
F o r  the five mon ths  ending F e b r u a r y  2 9 . 2 0 1 6  

4 2 %  o f  t h e  Fiscal Yea r  2016  

Economic Development 

R E V E N U E S  

Budee t  
(12 mon th )  

M T D  
Actual  

Y T D  
Actual  

Over(under)  
Budget 

% o f b u d g e t  
Used 

JQH Payment 
Interest income 

1,186,573 
2 6 6  

593,287 (593,286) 
(266) 

5 0 %  
0 %  

Tota l  Revenues 1,186,839 593,287 (593,552) 5 0 %  

E X P E N D I T U R E S  
Current: 

Professional Services 
Debt  service: (Warrants) 

Principal 
Interest 

10,000 

685,000 
1,311.427 

685,000 
666,639 (644,788) 

0 %  
0% 

100% 
51% 

Total  Expendi tures  2,006,427 1,351,639 (654,788) 6 7 %  

E X C E S S  O F  R E V E N U E S  O V E R  (UNDER) 
E X P E N D I T U R E S  (819.588) (758352)  61,236 9 3 %  

O T H E R  FINANCING S O U R C E S  (USES) 

Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out  
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 

600,000 
-

(600,000) 0 %  
0 %  
0 %  

Tota l  o the r  F inanc ing  Sources (Uses) 600,000 - (600,000) 0 %  

E X C E S S  O F  R E V E N U E S  A N D  O T H E R  FINANCING 
S O U R C E S  O V E R  (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  O T H E R  FINANCING USES $ (219,588) $ - $ (758352)  $ (538,764) 3 4 5 %  
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C I T Y  O F  LAVISTA.  NEBRASKA 
C O M B I N E R  S T A T E M E N T  O F  REVENUES.  EXPENDITURES 

AND C H A N G E S  IN FUND BALANCE-ALT, G O V E R N M E N T A L  FUND T Y P E S  
F o r  the five mon ths  ending Feb rua ry  29 .2016  

4 2 %  o f  t h e  Fiscal Y e a r  2016 

O f f  S t ree t  Pa rk ing  
Budget  M T D  Y T D  Over(under)  % o f b u d g e t  

(12 month)  Actual  Actua l  Budget Used 
R E V E N U E S  

Interest income 4 5  . 4 (41) 9 %  
Total  Revenues 4 5  . 4 (41) 9 %  

E X P E N D I T U R E S  
Current: 

General & Administrative 19,467 767 6,649 (12,818) 3 4 %  
Professional Services - 0 %  
Maintenance 1 9 3 0 0  (230) 746  (18,754) 4 %  

Debt service: (Warrants) 
Principal 430,000 - 430,000 - 100% 
Interest 144,580 . 4,730 (139,850) 3 %  

Total  Expendi tures  613,547 537 442,125 (171,422) 7 2 %  

E X C E S S  O F  R E V E N U E S  O V E R  (UNDER) 
E X P E N D I T U R E S  (613,502) (537) (442,121) 171381  7 2 %  

O T H E R  FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in 615,000 , (615,000) 0 %  
Operating transfers out 0 %  
Bond/registered warrant proceeds - - - 0 %  

T o t a l  o the r  F inanc ing  Sources (Uses) 615,000 . - (615,000) 0 %  

E X C E S S  O F  R E V E N U E S  AND O T H E R  FINANCING 
S O U R C E S  O V E R  (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  O T H E R  FINANCING USES $ 1,498 $ (537) $ (442,121) $ i (443,619) -29514% 
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C I T Y  O F  LAVISTA. NEBRASKA 
C O M B I N E D  S T A T E M E N T  O F  REVENUES.  E X P E N D I T U R E S  

AND C H A N G E S  IN FUND B A L A N C E - A L L  G O V E R N M E N T A L  FUND T Y P E S  
F o r  the  five m o n t h s  ending Feb rua ry  29 .2016  

4 2 %  o f  t h e  Fiscal Yea r  2016 

Redevelopment F u n d  
Budget  M T D  Y T D  Over(under)  % o f b u d g e t  

f 12 month)  Actual Actua l  Budget  Used 
R E V E N U E S  

Sales and use taxes 1,554,113 234,947 795,656 (758,457) 5 1 %  
Interest income 3,583 302 1,625 (1,958) 4 5 %  

Tota l  Revenues 1,557,696 235,249 797,281 (760,415) 5 1 %  

E X P E N D I T U R E S  
Current:  

Community Development 30,000 - - (30,000) 0 %  
Professional Services 150,000 4,001 4,001 (145,999) 3 %  
Financial / Legal Fees 50,000 - - (50,000) 0 %  

Debt service: (Warrants) 
Principal - - - - 0 %  

Interest 307,500 - - (307300)  0 %  
Total  Expendi tures  537,500 4,001 4,001 (533,499) 1 %  

E X C E S S  O F  R E V E N U E S  O V E R  (UNDER) 
EXPENDITURES  1,020,196 231,248 793,280 (226,916) 7 8 %  

O T H E R  FINANCING S O U R C E S  (USES) 

Operating transfers in - 0 %  
Operating transfers out (15,550,000) - 15,550,000 0 %  
Bond/registered warrant proceeds  15,000,000  (15,000,000)  0 %  

T o t a l  o ther  F inanc ing  Sources (Uses)  (550,000) i _   550,000 0 %  

E X C E S S  O F  R E V E N U E S  AND O T H E R  FINANCING 
S O U R C E S  O V E R  (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  O T H E R  FINANCING USES  $ 470,196 $  231,248 $  793,280 $  323,084 1 6 9 %  
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C I T Y  O F  LAVISTA. NEBRASKA 
C O M B I N E D  S T A T E M E N T  O F  REVENUES.  EXPENDITURES 
A N D  C H A N G E S  IN FUND BALANCE-PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

F o r  the  five mon ths  ending F e b r u a r y  29. 2016 
4 2 %  o f  t h e  Fiscal Y e a r  2016  

Sewer  Fund  
M T D  Y T D  (Under) % o f  Budget  

Budget  Actual Actua l  Budget Used 
R E V E N U E S  

User fees $ 3,629,271 $ 205,194 1,164,215 $ (2,465,056) 3 2 %  
Service charge and hook-up fees 200,000 4 6 3 3 6  106,781 (93,219) 5 3 %  
Grant  Income 22,918 - 22,918 - 1 0 0 %  
Miscellaneous 450  3 8  143  (307) 3 2 %  

Total  Revenues 3,852,639 2 5 1 3 6 8  1,294,057 (2,558,582) 3 4 %  

E X P E N D I T U R E S  

General & Administrative 533,968 4 9 3 5 1  198,582 (335386)  3 7 %  
Maintenance 2,854,687 5 7 3 5 7  666,396 (2,188,291) 2 3 %  
Storm Water Grant 27,502 1,780 4,786 (22,716) 1 7 %  
Capital Outlay 405,300 . - (405300) 0 %  

Total  Expendi tures  3,821,457 108,488 869,764 (2,951,693) 2 3 %  Total  Expendi tures  

O P E R A T I N G  I N C O M E  (LOSS) 31,182 143,080 424,293 393,111 1361% 

N O N - O P E R A T I N G  R E V E N U E  (EXPENSE) 
Interest income 3,311 - 372  (2,939) 1 1 %  

3 3 1 1  - 372  (2,939) 1 1 %  
I N C O M E  (LOSS) B E F O R E  

O P E R A T I N G  T R A N S F E R S  34,493 143,080 424,665 390,172 1231% 

O T H E R  FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers out (CIP) (50,000) - - 50,000 0 %  Operating transfers out (CIP) 

N E T  I N C O M E  (LOSS) $ (15,507) $ 143,080 $ 424,665 $ 440,172 -2739% 
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C I T Y  O F  LAVISTA. NEBRASKA 
C O M B I N E D  S T A T E M E N T  O F  REVENUES.  E X P E N D I T U R E S  
AND C H A N G E S  I N  FUND BALANCE-PROPRIETARY F U N D S  

F o r  t h e  five months  ending Feb rua ry  29 .2016  
4 2 %  o f  the  Fiscal Y e a r  2016 

G o l f  Cour se  F u n d  
M T D  Y T D  (Under)  % o f  Budget  

B u d e e t  Actual  Actua l  Budget  Used 
R E V E N U E S  

Greens Fees $ 138,000 $ 529 $ 16,261 $ (121,739) 1 2 %  

Carts  50,000 40 5,002 (44,998) 1 0 %  
Concessions 33,500 142 4,184 (29316)  1 2 %  

Total  G o l f  Proceeds 221,500 711 25,447 (196,053) 1 1 %  

Pro-Shop Merchandise 4,750 14 6 5 4  (4,096) 1 4 %  

Fee Income 200  - 9 2  (108) 4 6 %  
Miscellaneous 100 - 2 (98) 2 %  

Total  O t h e r  Revenue 5,050 14 7 4 8  (4,302) 1 5 %  

Total  Revenue 226,550 725 26,195 (200355)  1 2 %  

E X P E N D I T U R E S  

General & Administrative 156,591 8 3 6 5  41,142 (115,449) 2 6 %  
Cost  o f  merchandise sold 18,664 643  2,486 (16,178) 1 3 %  
Maintenance 160,288 9,415 39,719 (120,569) 2 5 %  
Capital Outlay 22,000 , 21,500 (500) 9 8 %  

Total  Expendi tures  357,543 18,423 104,847 (252,696) 2 9 %  Total  Expendi tures  

O P E R A T I N G  I N C O M E  (LOSS) (130,993) (17,698) (78,652) 52,341 6 0 %  

N O N - O P E R A T I N G  REVENUE (EXPENSE)  
Interest income 5 0 3  21 113  (390) 2 2 %  

5 0 3  2 1  113  (390) 2 2 %  
I N C O M E  (LOSS) B E F O R E  

O P E R A T I N G  T R A N S F E R S  (130,490) (17,677) (78,539) 51,951 6 0 %  

O T H E R  FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in (Lottery 125,000 , - (125,000) 0 %  Operating transfers in (Lottery 

N E T  I N C O M E  (LOSS) S (5,490) $ (17,677) $ (78,539) $ 73,049 1 4 3 1 %  

Page 9 of 9 4/14/2016 
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Invoice 

Upstream Weeds 
Bringing Science t o  People, 6 
People t o  Science! 

3942 N. 66th Street 
Omaha, NE 68104 
Phone 402-881-6919 
Email:  Chris@upstreamweeds.com 

TO John Kottmann, City Engineer 
City of La Vista, Nebraska 
Public Works Department 
9900 Portal Road 
La Vista, NE 68128 

Ringing Science to  People, 
% People to Science! 

INVOICE # 021 
DATE: APRIL 5, 2016 

INVOICING TERM: 3/01/16- 3/31/16 

CONTRACTOR 

Chris Madden 

PROJECT 

Papillion-La Vista Partnership 

PAYMENT TERMS 

Due on receipt 

Description Qty Unit 
Price line total 

March 1 - 7, 2016 
Partner Correspondence (recruitment, retention, collaboration, and 
follow-ups) 5 $ 25.00 $ 125.00 

Client Account Management and Administration (reporting, 
documentation, 6 billing) $ 25.00 $ 

External meeting (preparation, attendance, & follow-ups) 5 $ 25.00 $ 125.00 

New Contract execution-plan development $ 25.00 $ 

Citizen Science Initiatives (planning, implementation, & 
maintenance) 1 S 25.00 S 25.00 

Event Coordination $ 25.00 $ 

Documentation 6 Field Research 1 S 25,00 S 25.00 

UNO- Collaborative Time S 25.00 s 

March 8 - 1 4 ,  2016 
Partner Correspondence (recruitment, retention, collaboration, and 
follow-ups) 4 $ 25.00 S 100.00 

Client Account Management and Administration (reporting, 
documentation, & billing) 7 $ 25.00 $ 175.00 

External meeting (preparation, attendance, & follow-ups) 4 $ 25.00 $ 100.00 

New Contract execution-plan development $ 25.00 $ 

Citizen Science initiatives (planning, implementation, a 
maintenance) 

$ 25,00 $ 

Event Coordination 4 $ 25.00 $ 100.00 

mailto:Chris@upstreamweeds.com


Documentation 6 Field Research $ 25.00 $ 

UNO- Collaborative Time 5 $ 25.00 $ 125.00 y 

March 15 - 21, 2016 
Partner Correspondence (recruitment, retention, coltaboration, and 
follow-ups) 3 S 25.00 $ 75.00 

Client Account Management and Administration (reporting, 
documentation, 6 billing) 15 $ 25.00 $ 375.00 / 

External meeting (preparation, attendance, Et follow-ups) 3 $ 25.00 $ 75.00 

New Contract execution-plan development $ 25.00 $ 

Citizen Science Initiatives (planning, implementation, & 
maintenance) $ 25.00 S 

Event Coordination 8 $ 25.00 $ 200.00 s 

Documentation £t Field Research $ 25.00 $ 

UNO- Collaborative Time (Pro Bono) 5 j  $ 

March 22-  31,2016 
Partner Correspondence (recruitment, retention, collaboration, and 
follow-ups) 16 $ 25,00 $ 400.00 / 

Client Account Management and Administration (reporting, 
documentation, a billing) 16 $ 25.00 $ 400.00 

External meeting (preparation, attendance, & follow-ups) 1 S 25,00 $ 25.00 -

New Contract execution-plan development 7 $ 25.00 $ 175.00 / 

Citizen Science Initiatives (planning, implementation, a 
maintenance) $ 25.00 S 

Event Coordination 15 $ 25.00 $ 375.00 

Documentation 6 Field Research S 25.00 $ 

UNO- Collaborative Time (Pro Bono) 2 S 
Professional Stipends for Public Education/Outreach activities 
Jasmine Reep 1 $ 500.00 S 500.00 -

Daniel Deever 1 $ 200.00 S 200.00 

Courtney Smith 1 $ 200.00 $ 200.00 

Event Expenses 
Promo Material Laminating $ 28.32 - *  

UNO Collaborative String Map Expenses $ 51.78 / 

Sub Total $ 3,980.10 

50% Cost Share paid by Papillion $ (1,990.05) 

• Total Due $ 1,990.05 • 

Please make all checks available to Chris Madden 

^ . 4 - 3 .  0 5 0 5  



engineering 
& surveying 

Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 

A - j f  
INVOICE 

Please remit to: 
TD2 Nebraska Office 

10836 Old Mill Road; Omaha, NE 68154 
Office: 402/330-8860 Fox: 402/330-5866 

TD2 South Dakota Office 
5000 S. Minnesota Ave., Ste. 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 

Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
JOHN KOTTMANN 
8116 PARKVIEW BOULEVARD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Invoice number 
Date 

114459 
03/29/2016 

Project 0171-408 THOMPSON CREEK PHASE 1 

Professional Services from February 15,2016 through March 13,2016 

P.O. #15-0092/16-0094 

Description 
Current 

Billed 

Task A-Project Start-up 0.00 

Task B-Design Development 0.00 

Task C-Construction Documentation 0.00 

Task D-Phase 2 Grant Acquisition 0.00 

Task E-Pre-Construction Monitoring 0.00 

Construction Phase Services 1,146.32 

Contract Administration and Project Management $874.72 

Erosion Control Monitoring and Reporting Services 271.60 

Additional Services - OPPD 0.00 
Total 1,146,32 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding 

Invoice total 

Current 

1,146.32 

Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120 

114178 
114459 

03/08/2016 
03/29/2016 
Total 

1,015.65 
1,146.32 
2,161.97 

1,015.65 
1,146.32 
2,161.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge o f11/2% Per Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
all Legal and Collection Fees. Invoices not paid within 90 days o f  the invoice date will be subject to possible lien filings. 

L t T S  - l b  t 

o s n i .  o s  

f w y  

* 5 - 7 . 3 .  

& 5 . ~ 7 C  0 g - 7 0 , 0 3  (TvJKlO * S 7 3 .  [ £  

CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 114459 Invoice date 03/29/2016 

Page 1 



Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 

P\-L 
INVOICE 

Please remit to: 
TD2 Nebraska Office 

10836 Old Mill Road; Omaha, NE 68154 
Office: 402/330-8860 Fax: 402/330-5866 

TD2 South Dakota Office 
5000 S. Minnesota Ave,, Ste. 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 

Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
JOHN KOTTMANN 
8116 PARKVIEW BOULEVARD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Professional Services from February 15,2016 through March 13,2016 

Invoice number 
Date 

114460 
03/29/2016 

Project 0171-414 CITY PARKING DISTRICT 
ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS - DRAINAGE 

CIP Project No. PWST-16-002 

PO #16-0094 

Description 
Contract 
Amount 

Prior 
Billed Remaining 

Current 
Billed 

Task 1 - Topographic Survey (Downstream) 
Task 2 - Conceptual Analysis 

6,819,00 
38,270.00 

6,819.00 
23,997.00 

0.00 
11,933.00 

0.00 
2,340.00 

Total 45,089.00 30,816.00 11,933.00 2,340.00 

Invoice total 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 

2,340.00 

Over 120 

114243 
114460 

03/09/2016 
03/29/2016 
Total 

12,232.50 
2,340.00 

12,232.50 
2,340.00 

14,572.50 14,572.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge o f  11/2% Per Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. {Also Liable for 
all Legal and Collection Fees. 
Invoices not paid within 90 days o f  the invoice date will be subject to possible lien filings. 

4 - 4 - Z c ^  

0 8 S J £ ? , 0 £ .  

CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 114460 Invoice date 03/29/2016 

Page 1 



MIDWEST 
Right of Way Services, Ina 

f \ - 7  
www.mfdwe&row.corn 

March 31, 2016 

John Kottman, City Engineer 
c/o City of La Vista, Nebraska 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, Nebraska 68128 

Invoice No.: 4250 
Midwest Right of  Way Services #474 

Services in connection with the 
City of La Vista - Southport Parkway Turn Lane Project 

Total Contract 
Amount Previously Invoiced 

$ 
$ 

4,955.00 

For the period of February 27,2016 through March 25,2016 

Project Manager 
Acquisition Agent 

Miles 

hours at 
hours at 
miles 

$95 
$85 

$0,540 

per hour $ 
per hour $ 
per mile $ 

Title (Nebraska Title Co. file 0267600) $ 175.00 
Appraisal (Giff Property Services invoice 2016025) $ 1,500.00 

Total Amount Due for this Invoice: | $ 1,675.001 

Total Remaining on Contract (after this invoice) $ 3,280.00 

Past Due Invoices: 
$ -

Total Amount for Past Due Invoices: $ 

TOTAL AMOUNT CURRENTLY DUE: $ 1,675.00 

\C ( p c i y  

For questions regarding this invoice, please call Jack Borgmeyer at 402-955-2900. 4 - - 4 - - Z . O I 5  

13425 "A" Street • Omaha, Nebraska 68144 • Phone 402-955=2900 • 866-955-2901 • Fax 402-955-2903 



| j  BerryDunn 
(\-8 

PO Box 1100,100 Middle Street, Portland, ME 04104-1100 

I N V O I C E  

04/04/2016 
Client#: 110382.41 

Invoice #: 357196 
City of La Vista 
8116 Park View Boulevard 
La Vista, NE 68128 

AMOUNT REMITTED 

City of La Vista BerryDunn 04/04/2016 
Invoice #: 357196 

Professional services rendered by our Government Consulting Group related to the project to assist the City o f  La Vista 
with consulting services for Financial Information Software System Selection. 

Task  4: Contract  Negotiations (25% Complete) $875.00 

Current Amount Due $  875.00 

A late charge of 1.5% per month (18% per annum) is added to the balance after 30 days. 
For your convenience, we  accept VISA and MASTERCARD or for information on 

ACH Payments, please send an  email to  AR@berrydunn.com. 

(207)775-2387 
www.berrydunn.com 

mailto:AR@berrydunn.com
http://www.berrydunn.com


(\*l 
TD2 File No. 171-408.104 
April 8, 2016 

PAYMENT RECOMMENDATION NO. 8 ON CONTRACT FOR THOMPSON CREEK CHANNEL 
REHABILITATION GROUP B - CHANNEL RECONSTRUCTION 

Owner: The City of La Vista, Nebraska 
8116 Park View Blvd. 
La Vista, Nebraska 68128 

Contractor Anderson Excavating Co. 
1920 Dorcas Street 
Omaha. NE 68108 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $1,332,728.50 

AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS PAYMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: $ 793,059.32 

t e m  Description Approx. 
Quantities Unit Price Amount 

Demolition and Grading: 
1 Clearing and Grubbing 0.9 L.S. $42,000.00 / L.S. $ 37,800.00 
2 Stockpile and Redistribute Topsoil (6,500 

C.Y. Moved Twice), Established Quantity 12,000 C.Y. $ 10.00 / C.Y. $120,000.00 
3 Common Earthwork, In Place, Established 

Quantity 20,000 C.Y. $ 6.00 / C.Y. $120,000.00 
4 Haul Excess Soil to NRD Levee Site 16,000 C.Y, $ 8.00 / C.Y. $128,000.00 
5 Haul Excess Soil Off Site and Dispose 6,667 C.Y. $ 9.00 / C.Y. $ 60,003.00 
6 Remove and Dispose Existing Headwall 

Structure and Railing 1 EA. $ 3,000.00 / EA. $ 3,000.00 
7 Remove Existing Gabion Baskets and 

Salvage Stone On Site 155 C.Y. $ 15.00 / C.Y. $ 2,325.00 
8 Remove and Dispose 24" - 30" Storm 

Sewer 150 L.F. $ 30.00 L F .  $ 4,500.00 
9 Remove and Dispose 48" Storm Sewer 8 L.F. $ 45.00 / L.F. $ 360.00 

10 
11 

Remove and Dispose P.C.C. Pavement 
Remove and Dispose 4' Tall Chain Link 

235 S.Y. $ 4.50 / S.Y. $ 1,057.50 

Fence 0 LF .  $ 5.00 / LF. $ 0.00 
12 Remove, Salvage and Relocate 4 '  Tall 

Chain Link Fence 78 L.F. $ 12.00 / L.F. $ 936.00 
13 Remove and Salvage Playground 

Equipment 1 EA. $ 8,000.00 / EA. $ 8,000.00 
14 Remove and Dispose Sand Volleyball Court 

and Equipment 1 EA. $ 2,000.00 / EA. $ 2,000.00 
Infrastructure Installation: 

15 30" Storm Sewer Plug, In Place 2 EA. $ 800.00 / EA. $ 1,600-00 
16 Flowable Fill In Abandoned Storm Sewer, In 

Place 25 C.Y. $ 240.00 / C.Y. $ 6,000.00 
17 Construct 5' x 5' Junction Box wZ Weir, In 

Place 1 EA. $11,000.00 / EA. $ 11,000.00 
18 Construct 54" l.D. Storm Sewer Manhole, In 

Place 30 V.F. $ 750.00 I V.F. $ 22,500.00 
19 Construct 54" l.D. Flat Top Storm Sewer 

Manhole, In Place 10 V.F. $ 800.00 I V.F. $ 8,000.00 



I 

Page 2 

20 Construct 60" l.D. Flat Top Storm Sewer 
Manhole, In Place 

21 Standard Manhole Ring and Cover, In Place 
22 Construct 24" - 30" Concrete Collar, In 

Place 
23 Construct 24" HOPE Storm Sewer w/ 

Bedding, In Place 
24 Construct 30" HOPE Storm Sewer w/ 

Bedding, In Place 
25 Construct 30" RCP Storm Sewer, Class 111, 

W/ Bedding, In Place 
26 Construct 42" HOPE Storm Sewer w/ 

Bedding, In Place 
27 Construct Type II Curb Inlet, In Place 
28 Construct Type III Curb Inlet, in Place 
29 Construct Edgewood Boulevard Culvert 

Dissipation Structure 
30 Storm Sewer Anchor System, In Place 
31 Construct SAFL Baffle System, In Place 
32 Type "B" Riprap w/ Geotextile Fabric, In 

Place 
33 Construct 4" P.C.C. Sidewalk Pavement, In 

Place 
34 Construct 6" P.C.C. Driveway Pavement, In 

Place 
35 Construct 7" P.C.C. Pavement, In Place 

Special Treatments: 
36 Geo-Wrapped Soil Lifts, In Place 
37 Creek Toe Stone Revetment and Bedding, 

In Place 
38 Wetland Soil Amendment, In Place 
39 Cross-Vane Grade Control Structure, In 

Place 
40 Gabion Baskets WZ Recycled Stone, In 

Place 
41 Tensar Blonet G125BN (Or Approved 

Equal, In Place 
42 Tensar Bionet SC150BN (Or Approved 

Equal), In Place 
Erosion Control: 

43 Maintain and Remove Stabilized 
Construction Entrance 

44 Maintain and Remove Inlet Filters 
45 Maintain Fabric Silt Fence, In Place 
46 Remove and Dispose Fabric Silt Fence 
47 Water Management, Complete 
48 United Seed Super Turf 2 Permanent Seed  

w/ Straw Mulch 
49 Maintain and Remove Orange Safety Fence 

Planting: 
50 Stream Bank Seeding, In Place 
51 Low Prairie Seeding, In Place 

6 i I 

V.F. $ 850.00 / V.F. $ 5,100.00 
EA. $ 500.00 / EA. $ 2,500.00 

EA. $  1 1,600.00 / EA. $ 4,800.00 

L.F. $ 175.00 / L.F. $ 15,225.00 

L.F. $ 125.00 / L.F. $ 13,750.00 

L.F. $ 200.00 I L.F. $ 44,000.00 

L.F. $ 225.00 / L F .  $ 3,825.00 
EA. $ 7,500.00 / EA. $ 7,500.00 
EA. $ 7,500.00 / E A  $ 7,500.00 

EA. $20,000.00 Z EA. $ ;  20,000.00 
EA. $ 1,000.00 / EA. $ 10,000.00 
EA. $ ' 1,800.00 / EA. $ 7,200.00 

TON $ 36.00 / TON $ 2,124.00 

S.Y. $ 5.00 / S.Y. $ 1,540.00 

S.Y. $ 6.00 / S.Y. $ 510.00 
S.Y, $ 12.00 / S.Y. $ 3,012.00 

S.F. $ 25.00 Z S.F. $ 68,750.00 

L.F. $ 35.00 / L.F. $ 0.00 
C.Y. $ 10.00 Z C.Y. $ 0.00 

EA. $ ! 5,000.00 z EA. $ 5,000.00 

C.Y. $ 105.00 / C.Y. $ 7,035.00 

S.Y. $ 2.75 z S.Y. $ 0.00 

S.Y. $ 2.00 z S.Y. $ 0.00 

EA $ 1,500.00 z EA. $ 0.00 
EA. $ 125.00 / EA. $ 0.00 
L.F. $ 2.50 1 L.F. $ 3,000.00 
L F .  $ 1.00 I L.F. $ 0.00 
L.S. $98,400.00 f L.S. $ 81,672.00 

AG. $ 3,000.00 1 AC. $ 1,500.00 
L.F. $ 1.00 1 L.F. $ 0.00 

AC. $ 3,500.00 I AC. $ 0.00 
AC. $ 2,800.00 1 AC. $ 0.00 

6 
5 

3 

87  

110 

220 

17 
1 
1 

1 
10 

4 

59 

308 

85 
251 

2,750 

0 
0 

1 

6 7  

0 

0 

0 
0 

1,200 
0 

0.83 

0.5 
0 

0 
0 
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52 Upland Prairie Seeding, In Place 0 AC. $ 2,000.00 / AC. $ 0.00 
53  Wet Meadow Seeding, In Place 0 AC. $ 3,000.00 Z AC. $ 0.00 

f 
b 
) 

54 Access Path Seeding, In Place 0 AC. $20,000.00 / AC. $ 0.00 f 
r V 

55 Wiilow Live Stakes, in Place 2,050 EA. $ 20.00 / EA. $ 41,000.00 
i 
< 

56 Install 1-1/2" Caliper trees, In Place 0 EA. $ 450.00 / EA. $ 0.00 
57 Install Six Feet Tall Conifer Trees, in Place 0 EA. $ 450.00 / EA. $ 0.00 j 
56 Deep Cell Plugs, In Place 0 EA. $ 10.00 z EA. $ 0.00 | 
59 Year One Maintenance For Project Area 0 L.S. $15,000.00 / L.S. $ 0.00 i i 
60 Year Two Maintenance For Project Area 0 L.S. $10,000,00 / L.S. $ 0.00 i 
61 Year Three Maintenance For Project Area 

Parkland Amenities; 
0 L.S. $ 3,000.00 I L.S. $ 0.00 

: 

62 Reinstall Salvaged Playground Equipment i 
at Triangle Park 1 EA. $72,500.00 I EA. $ 72,500.00 j 

6 3  Construct Volleyball Court, In Place 0 EA. $14,000.00 1 EA. $ 0.00 j 

6 4  Install New 42" Tall Galvanized Chain Link j 
Fence, In Place 0 L.F. $ 12.00 I L.F. $ 0,00 

65 Install Six Feet Tali, White PVC Privacy 
Fence, In Place 0 L.F. $ 20.00 1 L.F. $ 0.00 i 
Hourly Rates; 

66 Labor 12.5 HRS $ 40.00 1 HRS $ 500.00 
67  CAT 257B (Or Equivalent) W/ Operator 6 HRS $ 95.00 1 HRS $ 570.00 
66 CAT 225 (Or Equivalent) W/ Operator 16 HRS $ 150.00 / HRS $ 2,400,00 
69 CAT D7 (Or Equivalent) W/ Operator 16 HRS $ 140.00 / HRS $ 2,240.00 ! 

70 CAT 977 (Or Equivalent) W/ Operator 16 HRS $ 140.00 / HRS $ 2,240.00 1 
: 

71 Side Dump Truck (Or Equivalent) W/ 
• 

Operator 17.5 HRS $ 110.00 / HRS $ 1,925.00 : 

TOTAL $975,999.50 
LESS 5% RETAINED $ 48,799.98 
LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENT 
RECOMMENDATIONS $793,059.32 
Deductions per Change Order No. 1: | 

October 9,2015 Completion Date 
z October 19 to December 23 (Complete) 66 days $ 100.00 z day ($ 6,600.00) 

November 1,2015 Completion Date 
November 9 to December 23 and z 
March 14 to April 6 71 days $ 100.00 day ($ 7,100.00) 

TOTAL DEDUCTION TO DATE ($13,700.00) 
AMOUNT DUE CONTRACTOR $120,440.20 t 

We recommend that payment in the amount of $120,440.20 be made to Anderson Excavating Co. 

4-c <f> v t y — —  
< S $ Y Y \ K  4 - u - z o t g  

S v u i f s  -To : 
o s . " 7 Z .  O g - ? / ,  0 3  ( T w e " 0  ^ 6 ° ,  7 - Z . o .  I O  
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Respectfully submitted, 
'• Z--' / /•' 

f / / - M - 4 - J - ' H i  
Charles E. Riggs, P . E  
Contract Engineer 
THOMPSON, DREESSEN & CORNER, INC. 
CERZtjp 
cc: Anderson Excavating Co. 

C o n  S£4d~.A^H/v«la -< -W 1<V (I<? (g j£)  



APCHCKRP Thu Apr 14, 2016 8:40 AM * * "  c i t y  o f  LaVista * " *  OPER: MAG PAGE 1 
10.30.14 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER 

WE 
CHECK NO DATE VENDOR NO VENDOR NAME CHECK AMOUNT CLEARED VOIDED 

f \- /o 
1 BK NE CKG MAIN (600-873) 

46419 Payroll Checks 
Thru 46421 

46422 
Thru 120729 

120730 
120731 
120732 
120733 
120734 
120735 
120736 
120737 
120738 
120739 
120740 
120741 
120742 
120743 
120744 
120745 
120746 
120747 
120748 
120749 
120750 
120751 
120752 
120753 
120754 
120755 
120756 
120757 
120758 
120759 
120760 
120761 
120762 
120763 
120764 
120765 
120766 
120767 
120768 
120769 
120770 
120771 
120772 

Gap i n  Checks 

16 3524 BOLTE, JAN 345.00 
016 1270 PREMIER-MIDWEST BEVERAGE CO 177.70 
016 1194 QUALITY BRANDS OF OMAHA 292.00 
16 397 ACCREDITED COLLECTION SVC INC 162.08 

016 4867 VAN RU CREDIT CORPORATION 39.45 
016 156 CREDIT MANAGEMENT SVCS 2.02 
016 147 CHRIS MADDEN 1,500.00 
016 143 THOMPSON DREESSEN & DORNER 14,878.15 
016 3739 FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG 262.50 
016 4151 HUNDEN STRATEGIC PARTNERS 4,900.00 
016 4354 A-RELIEF SERVICES INC 280.00 
016 3983 ABE'S PORTABLES INC 40.60 
016 571 ALAMAR UNIFORMS 873.00 
016 720 AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CO 62.00 
016 188 ASPHALT & CONCRETE MATERIALS 247.50 
016 935 AUTO BRAKE & CLUTCH CO INC 83.00 
016 4714 AWE ACQUISITION INC 1,050.00 
016 201 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 7.24 
016 2554 BARCAL, ROSE 152.20 
016 849 BARONE SECURITY SYSTEMS 222.50 
016 3058 BAXTER CHRYSLER DODGE JEEP RAM 24.45 
016 4037 BAXTER FORD 144TH & 1-80 145.71 
016 4092 BIBLIONIX LLC 4,025.00 
016 4781 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 1,117.80 
016 196 BLACK HILLS ENERGY 815.51 
016 1242 BRENTWOOD AUTO WASH 24.00 
016 4494 BRIDGESTONE GOLF INC 309.00 
016 3760 BUETHE, PAM 1,191.70 
016 76 BUILDERS SUPPLY CO INC 1,264.01 
016 4058 CALENTINE, JEFFREY 119.50 
016 2958 CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY 743.24 
016 523 CARROT-TOP INDUSTRIES INC 1,619.64 
016 219 CENTURY LINK 654.03 
016 2540 CENTURY LINK BUSN SVCS 79,30 
016 424 CHOICE MARKETING SPORTS CARDS 364.45 
016 152 CITY OF OMAHA 325,173.07 
016 301 CITY OF PAPILLION 150,654.00 
016 3186 CLASSIC REFRIGERATION 430.56 
016 3126 COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY 1,307.69 
016 235 COMFORT INN-KEARNEY 539.70 
016 4615 CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT 209.25 
016 2158 COX COMMUNICATIONS 143.00 
016 4719 CROUCH, JAMIE 85.00 

"MANUAL** 
"MANUAL** 
"MANUAL** 
"MANUAL** 
"MANUAL** 
"MANUAL** 
"MANUAL** 
"MANUAL** 
"MANUAL** 
"MANUAL** 



APCHCKRP Thu Apr 14, 2016 8:40 AM ****  City o f  LaVista **** OPER: MAG PAGE 2 
10.30.14 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER 

M NO DATE VE iNDOR NO VENDOR NAME CHECK AMOUNT 

120/73 4/19/2016 3408 DASH MEDICAL GLOVES 65.90 
120774 4/19/2016 4981 DATASHIELD CORPORATION 12.45 
120775 4/19/2016 111 DEMCO INCORPORATED 1,095.63 
120776 4/19/2016 77 DIAMOND VOGEL PAINTS 340.22 
120777 4/19/2016 374 DISPLAY SALES 128.00 
120778 4/19/2016 159 DXP ENTERPRISES INC 55.11 
120779 4/19/2016 3334 EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING 3,973,25 
120780 4/19/2016 3460 FEDEX 12.15 
120781 4/19/2016 142 FITZGERALD SCHORR BARMETTLER 26,785.50 
120782 4/19/2016 53 GCR TIRES & SERVICE 722.26 
120783 4/19/2016 966 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY-OMAHA .00 
120784 4/19/2016 966 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY-OMAHA .00 
120785 4/19/2016 966 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY-OMAHA 1,942.47 
120786 4/19/2016 285 GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 2,201.73 
120787 4/19/2016 1044 H & H CHEVROLET LLC 116.10 
120788 4/19/2016 387 HARM'S CONCRETE INC 85.00 
120789 4/19/2016 3657 HEARTLAND PAPER 280.00 
120790 4/19/2016 4178 HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC 633.47 
120791 4/19/2016 2888 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 68.00 
120792 4/19/2016 1612 HY-VEE INC 2,598.99 
120793 4/19/2016 2323 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 939.80 
120794 4/19/2016 4851 J & 3 SMALL ENGINE SERVICE 155.74 
120795 4/19/2016 2653 JONES AUTOMOTIVE INC 203.00 
120796 4/19/2016 2394 KRIHA FLUID POWER CO INC 205.81 
120797 4/19/2016 4425 LANDPORT SYSTEMS INC 125.00 
120798 4/19/2016 4330 LARSEN SUPPLY COMPANY 159.60 
120799 4/19/2016 428 TAMMI LARSEN 85.00 
120800 4/19/2016 942 LIBRA INDUSTRIES INC 86.85 
120801 4/19/2016 2664 LOU'S SPORTING GOODS 1,335.90 
120802 4/19/2016 4560 LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 109.02 
120803 4/19/2016 877 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC 462.44 
120804 4/19/2016 346 MAX I WALKER UNIFORM RENTAL 609.77 
120805 4/19/2016 193 CATHERINE DEMES MAYDEW 97.50 
120806 4/19/2016 94 MC CANN PLUMBING SERVICE INC 21.39 
120807 4/19/2016 4943 MENARDS-RALSTON. 370.07 
120808 4/19/2016 153 METRO AREA TRANSIT 816.00 
120809 4/19/2016 3884 METRO LANDSCAPE MATERIALS & 210.00 
120810 4/19/2016 553 METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DIST. .00 
120811 4/19/2016 553 METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DIST. 1,578.83 
120812 4/19/2016 184 MID CON SYSTEMS INCORPORATED 320.60 
120813 4/19/2016 2299 MIDWEST TAPE 26.24 
120814 4/19/2016 423 TOM MILLER 190.08 
120815 4/19/2016 429 CYNTHIA MISEREZ 119.50 
120816 4/19/2016 830 MOBOTREX MOBILITY & TRAFFIC 95.25 
120817 4/19/2016 2382 MONARCH OIL INC 262.50 
120818 4/19/2016 342 MUNICIPAL PIPE TOOL CO LLC 5,471.00 
120819 4/19/2016 1028 NATIONAL EVERYTHING WHOLESALE 158.35 
120820 4/19/2016 1804 NEBRASKA BUSINESS ELECTRONICS 25.00 
120821 4/19/2016 4703 NEBRASKA ENVIRONMENTAL PRODS 481.84 
120822 4/19/2016 2883 NEBRASKA LANDSCAPE SOLUTIONS . 1,314.52 
120823 4/19/2016 479 NEBRASKA LIBRARY COMMISSION 2,444.28 
120824 4/19/2016 2685 NEBRASKA TURF PRODUCTS 2,444.00 
120825 4/19/2016 3303 NEBRASKA WELDING LTD 30.91 
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10,30.14 
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ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER 
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CHECK NO DATE CHECK AMOUNT CLEARED VOIDED 

120826 4/19/2016 440 NMC EXCHANGE LLC 24.18 
120827 4/19/2016 1831 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC 420.70 
120828 4/19/2016 1014 OFFICE DEPOT I E  .00 
120829 4/19/2016 1014 OFFICE DEPOT INC .00 
120830 4/19/2016 1014 OFFICE DEPOT INC 673.81 
120831 4/19/2016 402 OMAHA MAGAZINE LTD 446.00 
120832 4/19/2016 195 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT .00 
120833 4/19/2016 195 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT .00 
120834 4/19/2016 195 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 50,070.24 
120835 4/19/2016 46 OMAHA WORLD-HERALD 610,72 
120836 4/19/2016 3039 PAPILLION SANITATION 2,684.31 
120837 4/19/2016 1784 PLAINS EQUIPMENT GROUP 1,415.19 
120838 4/19/2016 172 QP ACE HARDWARE .00 
120839 4/19/2016 172 QP ACE HARDWARE .00 
120840 4/19/2016 172 QP ACE HARDWARE .00 
120841 4/19/2016 172 QP ACE HARDWARE 1,045.83 
120842 4/19/2016 191 READY MIXED CONCRETE COMPANY 2,824.63 
120843 4/19/2016 532 SARPY COUNTY ECONOMIC DEV.CORP 25.00 
120844 4/19/2016 490 SARPY COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 32.00 
120845 4/19/2016 115 SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABS 101.46 
120846 4/19/2016 4272 SOLBERG, CHRISTOPHER 215.74 
120847 4/19/2016 533 SOUCIE, 30SEPH H JR 119.50 
120848 4/19/2016 257 SOUTHEAST AREA CLERK'S ASSN 20.00 
120849 4/19/2016 3838 SPRINT 643.40 
120850 4/19/2016 277 THEATRICAL MEDIA SERVICES INC 845.40 
120851 4/19/2016 161 TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLAN 49.99 
120852 4/19/2016 265 TRILLIUM CNG (1700) 8.30 
120853 4/19/2016 176 TURFWERKS 250.00 
120854 4/19/2016 4979 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LLC 3,850.00 
120855 4/19/2016 4856 UNITED DISTRIBUTORS INC 74.76 
120856 4/19/2016 766 VIERREGGER ELECTRIC COMPANY 19,796.81 
12085? 4/19/2016 3150 WHITE CAP CONSTR SUPPLY/HDS 56.99 
120858 4/19/2016 968 WICK'S STERLING TRUCKS INC 19.77 
120859 4/19/2016 984 ZIMCO SUPPLY COMPANY 2,370.00 

2687801 Payroll checks 
Thru 2703501 

Payroll checks 

1260809 4/08/2016 5017 EFTPS Federal Payroll Taxes 57 501.18 
1260810 4/08/2016 5018 NE STATE INCOME TAX 9,995.73 
1260811 4/08/2016 5019 ICMA PAYROLL Pens ion 35,633.42 
1260812 4/08/2016 5020 NE CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENT CTR 966.08 
1260813 4/08/2016 5023 IFOP DUES 1,220.00 
1260814 4/08/2016 5024 POLICE INSURANCE 261.89 
1260815 4/08/2016 5025 529 CSP College Savings Plan 50.00 

**CLEARED**  M 

"CLEARED** ""VOIDED** 

**CLEARED** **VOIDED** 
**CLEARED66 "VOIDED** 

**CLEARED** ^VOIDED** 
**CLEARED** "VOIDED** 
"CLEARED** **V0IDED** 

TOTAL 
OUT: 
CLEARED 

783,071. 
783,071. 

"E-PAY** 
**E-PAY** 
**E-PAY** 
"E-PAY** 
**E-PAY** 
**E-PAY** 
**E-PAY** 
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10.30.14 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER 

BANK NO BANK NAME 
CHECK NO DATE . VENDOR NO VENDOR NAME CHECK AMOUNT CLEARED VOIDED MANUAL 

FUN D TOTAL OUTSTANDING CLEARED VOIDED 

0 1  GENERAL FUND 358,136.38 358,138.38 .00 ,00 
02 SEWER FUND 348,893.44 348,893.44 .00 .00 
04 BOND(S) DEBT SERVICE FUND 24,700.00 24 ,700 .00  .00 .00 
05 CONSTRUCTION 17,871.75 17 ,871 .75  .00 .00  
08 LOTTERY FUND 12 ,130 .01  12 ,130 .01  .00 .00 
09 GOLF COURSE FUND 8,134 .33  8 ,134 .33  .00 .00 
IS OFF-STREET PARKING 1,881 ,59  1 ,881 .59  ,00 .00 
16 REDEVELOPMENT 11,322 .10  11 ,322 .10  .00 .00  

REPORT TOTAL 783,071,60 
OUTSTANDING 783,071.60 
CLEARED . 0 0  
VOIDED . 0 0  

+ Gross Payroll 04/08/16 357,979.16 
- Payroll A C H  Payments  115,688.30 

GRAND TOTAL $1,025,362.46 j 

APPROVED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS 04/19/16 ! 

COUNCIL MEMBER 

COUNCIL MEMBER 

COUNCIL MEMBER 

COUNCIL MEMBER 

COUNCIL MEMBER 



ITEM 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

M A Y O R  AND CITY C O U N C I L  R E P O R T  

A P R I L  1 9 , 2 0 1 6  A G E N D A  

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

R E N E W  F R A N C H I S E  A G R E E M E N T  

B E T W E E N  C I T Y  O F  L A  V I S T A  

A N D  Cox COMMUNICATIONS 

• R E S O L U T I O N  

O R D I N A N C E  

R E C E I V E / F I L E  

P A M  B U E T H E  

C I T Y  C L E R K  

SYNOPSIS  

A public hearing has been scheduled regarding the request by Cox Communications Omaha, L.L.C. to renew its 
franchise agreement with the City o f  La Vista. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The franchise fee equal to 5% o f  Gross Revenue will be collected. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Continue Public Hearing 

BACKGROUND 

The city received a letter from Cox Communications to renew the franchise agreement and a public hearing was 
scheduled to hear testimony for the renewal. Negotiations will begin and an agreement will be presented at a 
future meeting. 
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March 22,2016 

Ms. Pamela A. Buethe 
City Clerk 
8116 Parkview Boulevard 
La Vista, Nebraska 68128 

Dear Ms. Buethe, 

Please consider this letter a request for the renewal of Cox Communications Omaha  ̂L.L.C.' s 
("Franchisee")franehise agreement with the City of La Vista. Overthe past several decades Cox has 
enjoyed our partnership with the City and we look forward to continuing to service the City and its 
residents with our high quality video programming offerings. 

The City requested Cox submit information associated with the City's franchise application process. 
In accordance with §115.002 of the City's business regulations Cox submits the following 
information which constitutes an update o f  any material changes to the information required by 
§115.002 since franchise renewal was last requested. I also am enclosing an updated summary with 
respect to applicable customer service standards. 

Please contact either Robbie Squires or me i f  you should have any questions regarding this 

Nick Paden 
Cox Government Affairs 
11506 W Dodge Road 
Omaha, NE 68154 
(402) 934-0599 



Affidavit 

By signing below, I hereby certify and attest on behalf of Cox Communications Omaha, L.L.C. to the 
statement and matters set forth in subsection (A)(1G) of §115,092 o f  the City of La Vista Municipal 
Code* 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this, day o f   •, 2016 by 
ia. ^ d tO a » ^ who is the  W/xa . imrte ,OJ/h**Qf Cox Communications, Omaha, L.1 
iis/her voluntary act and deed on behalf o f  Co^ommunications Omaha, LX.C, 

,.C,» as 

X Geneul Notary-State of No toska  
JEMU 

My Comm. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

My Commission expires ^ 5 / 0  









I T E M  

C I T Y  O F  L A  V I S T A  

M A Y O R  AND CITY C O U N C I L  R E P O R T  

A P R I L  1 9 , 2 0 1 6  A G E N D A  

Subject: TyPe:  Submitted By: 

C H A N G E  O R D E R  N O .  2 -

T H O M P S O N  C R E E K  C H A N N E L  

R E H A B I L I T A T I O N - G R O U P  B 
C H A N N E L  R E C O N S T R U C T I O N  

• R E S O L U T I O N  J O H N  KOTTMANN 
O R D I N A N C E  C I T Y  E N G I N E E R / A S S I S T A N T  P U B L I C  

R E C E I V E / F I L E  W O R K S  D I R E C T O R  

SYNOPSIS  

A resolution has been prepared to approve a change order to the contract with Anderson Excavating Company 
o f  Omaha, Nebraska, to provide for a changes to various work items in the Thompson Creek Channel 
Rehabilitation-Group "B" Channel Reconstruction contract. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The total contract price decreases from $1,332,728.50 to $1,326,880.41. The channel maintenance services 
will be contracted directly with the landscaping sub-contractor in the amount o f  $33,000.00. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

Bids were taken on February 20, 2015, for the construction o f  the Thompson Creek Rehabilitation Group B-
Channel Reconstruction. The low bid for this section o f  the work was submitted by Anderson Excavating Co. 
in the amount o f  $1,332,728.50 with a completion date of September 1,2015. Completion date issues were 
addressed in Change Order No. 1. 

A small section o f  channel work in Central Park near the pedestrian bridge was part of the original project. Due 
to project delays it has been determined best to avoid this area to minimize impacts on Salute to Summer events 
as well as offset other cost increases. The changes address deletion o f  a portion o f  the work in Central Park, 
deletion of Channel Maintenance that will be contracted directly with a sub-contractor, and various extra work 
items due to unknown conditions encountered during construction. 

There were unknown drain tiles from abutting residences that had to be extended along with regrading o f  yard 
areas to provide satisfactory drainage. A grade control structure near 72nd Street has to be reconstructed which 
was not part o f  the initial construction contract. There was an increase in the size o f  the safety surfacing around 
the play structure beyond what was originally bid. It has been determined that the channel maintenance work 
will be better accomplished by the landscaping sub-contractor. 

K:\APPS\City Hal l \CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\16file\16 P W  Thompson Cr-Group B-Channel Reconstruction-Chg Orde r  2 04.19.16.Doc 



R E S O L U T I O N  N O .  

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT WITH ANDERSON 
EXCAVATING COMPANY, OMAHA, NEBRASKA, TO PROVIDE FOR CHANGES TO 
VARIOUS WORK ITEMS IN THE THOMPSON CREEK CHANNEL REHABILITATION -
GROUP B CHANNEL RECONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

WHEREAS, the City has determined it is necessary to delete a portion of the work in Central 
Park, channel Maintenance that will be contracted directly with a sub-contractor, 
and various extra work items due to unknown conditions encountered during 
construction; and 

WHEREAS, this change order decreases the contract price from $1,332,728.50 to 
$1,326,880.41; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 
Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute the necessary documents for 
a change order with Anderson Excavating Company, Omaha, Nebraska to 
provide for changes to various work items in the Thompson Creek Channel 
Rehabilitation - Group B Channel Reconstruction Contract. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 19TH DAY OF APRIL, 2016 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 

DATE: April 8, 2016 

PROJECT: Thompson Creek Channel Rehabilitation - Group B - Channel Reconstruction 

TD2 FILE NO.: 171-408.100 

OWNER: The City of La Vista, Nebraska 
8116 ParkView Blvd. 
La Vista, NE 68128 

CONTRACT DATE: March 11, 2015 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES: 

CONTRACTOR: Anderson Excavating Co. 
1920 Dorcas Street 
Omaha, NE 68108 

Item Description 
Approx. 

Quantities Unit Price Amount 
Reductions: 

1 Clearing and Grubbing 
2 Stockpile and Redistribute Topsoil (50 C.Y. 

Moved Twice), Established Quantity 
4 Haul Excess Soil to NRD Levee Site 
12 Remove, Salvage and Relocate 4' Tall Chain 

Link Fence 
37 Creek Toe Stone Revetment and Bedding, 

In Place 
42 Tensar Bionet SC150BN (Or Approved 

Equal), In Place 

59 Year One Maintenance For Project Area 

60 Year Two Maintenance For Project Area 

61 Year Three Maintenance For Project Area 

Total Reductions 

Additions: 

62 Reinstall Salvaged Playground Equipment at 
Triangle Park 

2.1 Repair of Grade Control Structure Upstream 
from 72nd Street 

2.2 Drain Tile Extensions from Residences 
2.3 Additional Finish Grading on Residential 

Properties 

Total Additions 

Net Change in Contract Amount 
Original Contract Amount 
Revised Contract Amount 

1 L.S. $ 1,460.00 $ 1,460.00 

100 C.Y. $ 10.00 $ 1,000.00 
125 C.Y $ 8.00 $ 1,000.00 

85 L.F. $ 12.00 $ 1,020.00 

72 L.F. $ 35.00 $ 2,520.00 

400 S.Y. $ 2.00 $ 800.00 

1 L.S. $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000,00 

1 L.S, $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 

1 L.S. $ 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00 

$ 4 0 , 8 0 0 . 0 0  

1 EA. $ 14,655.56 $ 14,655.56 

1 EA. $ 11,901.35 $ 11,901.35 
1 L.S. $ 6,095.00 $ 6,095.00 

1 L.S. $ 2,300.00 $ 2,300.00 

$ 3 4 , 9 5 1 . 9 1  

($ 5 , 8 4 8 . 0 9 )  
$ 1 , 3 3 2 , 7 2 8 . 5 0  
$ 1 , 3 2 6 , 8 8 0 . 4 1  



Change Order No. 2 
April 8, 2016 
Page 2 

REASONS FOR CHANGES: 

The addition to item 62 is due to revisions in the Sofsurfaces portion of the playground 
installation within Triangle Park. Additions 2.1 - 2.3 are due to unforeseen conditions 
experienced during construction. The reductions shown reflect the elimination from the contract 
of all items of work originally proposed west of Edgewood Boulevard, and the maintenance 
items. 

Submitted by, 

THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC. 

CER/tjp 

The undersigned parties to the above-referenced contract hereby agree to the changes as set forth 
above. 

Contract Engineer 

THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA ANDERSON EXCAVATING CO. 

MAYOR BY TITLE 

CLERK ATTEST 





























ITEM 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

M A Y O R  AND CITY C O U N C I L  R E P O R T  

A P R I L  1 9 , 2 0 1 6  A G E N D A  

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

C O U N C I L  P O L I C Y  S T A T E M E N T  

E M P L O Y E E  C O M P E N S A T I O N  - P A Y  

F O R  P E R F O R M A N C E  

• R E S O L U T I O N  R I T A  R A M I R E Z  

O R D I N A N C E  A S S I S T A N T  C I T Y  A D M I N I S T R A T O R /  
R E C E I V E / F I L E  D I R E C T O R  O F  C O M M U N I T Y  S E R V I C E S  

SYNOPSIS  

A resolution has been prepared to approve a Council Policy Statement regarding Employee Compensation - Pay 
for Performance. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

N/A 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

As you know, over the last year a team of employees has been working with a consultant from the Management 
Education Group on a project to update the City's employee performance management program. Following 
meetings with employee groups, City leadership, and the project team, the consultant made a number of 
recommendations, which the City Administrator has discussed with the Mayor and Council. The project team 
has been working on creating the necessary documents and outlining the logistics that will be needed to 
implement changes to the performance management program. 

The City previously had a Council Policy Statement regarding Pay for Performance. It was recommended that 
this policy be split into two components—one policy that outlines the purpose and objectives of the City's 
performance management program and another policy that addresses the compensation component. The City 
Council approved a new policy entitled Employee Performance Management in February. A proposed 
Employee Compensation policy is attached for your consideration, which outlines the compensation process. 

The City Council will approve pay matrix specifics on an annual basis as part o f  the budgeting process. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, APPROVING A COUNCIL POLICY STATEMENT. 

the City Council has determined that it is necessary and desirable to create Council 
Policy Statements as a means of establishing guidelines and direction to the 
members of the City Council and to the city administration in regard to various 
issues which regularly occur; and 

changes to the City's Employee Performance Management Program are being 
recommended; and 

a Council Policy Statement entitled "Employee Compensation - Pay for 
Performance" has been created in conjunction with recommendations made by 
Management Education Group, the consultant engaged to assist the City in 
revising the performance management program. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, 
do hereby approve a Council Policy Statement entitled "Employee Compensation 
- Pay for Performance" and do further hereby direct the distribution of said Council 
Policy Statement to the appropriate City Departments. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 19TH DAY OF APRIL, 2016. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 
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CITY OF L A  VISTA 

COUNCIL POLICY STATEMENT 

Employee Compensation - Pay for Performance 

Issued: 
Resolution No. 

Purpose 

The City's Pay for Performance compensation program is designed to attract, retain, 
motivate and reward qualified employees who demonstrate a commitment to the City 
of La Vista, Nebraska and its mission through the payment of financial compensation 
that is commensurate with the employee's ability, responsibility and contribution 
toward the City's goals. 

Objectives 

The primary objectives are to: 

1. Maintain internal equity b y  evaluating jobs to assure that  a position's duties 
and responsibilities and the required skills, experience, and education are 
valued fairly as compared to others within the organization. 

2. Ensure external competitiveness by developing and maintaining 
compensation levels that reflect current market rates of pay. 

3. Promote a pay for performance philosophy by providing incremental pay 
increases that  distinguish between levels of performance. 

4. Ensure that compensation actions comply with federal, state and local legal 
requirements. 

5. Provide employees with information on the compensation process, the overall 
pay structure and current market pay for each position. 

6. Provide flexibility to allow the system to remain responsive to changes in the  
marketplace, the organization and the economic conditions within our 
industry. 

Applicability 

The Pay for Performance program shall apply to all employment positions in the City 
with the following exclusions: 

1. Employment positions covered as part  of a collective bargaining 
agreement, except to the extent otherwise provided in the agreement. 

2. Any temporary employment position such as seasonal positions. 
3. Any employment position covered by an express employment contract, 

except to the extent otherwise provided in the contract 



Provisions 

The City Administrator o r  his/her  designated representative shall be responsible for 
administering the Pay for Performance program according to the following 
provisions: 

1. Salary Ranges 

Salary ranges will be established for each class of positions and shall be  
approved by the Governing Body as part  of the annual Compensation 
Ordinance. Each range will be defined by minimum and maximum salary 
amounts. The range defines the pay opportunities for the class of positions. 

The Governing Body shall annually consider adjustments to the salary ranges. 
Recommendations for adjustments to the salary ranges shall be based on 
information compiled from multiple sources including but not limited to 
national surveys conducted by the Society for Human Resource Management 
(SHRM) or Workforce Management, the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, World 
a t  Work, and the Consumer Price Index. Additionally, the City of La Vista will 
conduct a market study every three years for all positions covered by the pay 
for performance program to ensure market comparability. Every five years 
position descriptions will be reviewed to maintain internal equity and 
relevancy. 

Adjustments to the salary ranges do not  increase employee pay, but do 
increase the range maximum. Upon implementation of a salary range 
adjustment all ranges are adjusted upward. Any employee who is below the 
minimum after a salary range adjustment will be moved to the new minimum. 

2. Starting Salaries 

New employees in positions that  are part  of the Pay for Performance program 
shall be hired a t  the minimum of the pay range in which the position is 
classified. However, a Department Head, with the approval of the Human 
Resources Department, can recommend to the City Administrator that an 
exceptionally well-qualified applicant be employed above the minimum, not  
to exceed the mid-point of the range. The City Administrator shall approve 
any appointment above the entry level salary. (In accordance with the  
provisions of  the City Personnel Policy and Procedures Manual, the City 
Administrator may approve a starting rate of compensation above the mid­
point of the position grade range in exceptional circumstances.) 

3. Performance Appraisals and Performance Pay 

Salary increases will be based exclusively on the outcome of the employee's 
annual performance appraisal, which recognizes the extent to which the  
employee demonstrates the city's core values of Accountability, Integrity, and 



Public Service, as well as demonstration of additional job-related 
competencies and performance goals if applicable. As salary increases are 
dependent upon the performance appraisal, it shall be the responsibility of 
supervisors to complete an accurate and honest evaluation on employees 
supervised. 

Recommended salary adjustments shall be one of the following: 
a) A salary increase in an amount commensurate with the corresponding 

level of performance, consistent with the Council-adopted pay for 
performance matrix, 

b) Maintain the current rate of pay, or 
c) Reduction of current salary. 

4. Performance Pay Increases 

Employees may be considered for performance pay increases each year as 
part  of their annual performance appraisal according to the following: 

a) An employee whose position is categorized as "Operations" or 
"Supervisor" shall be eligible to receive a merit increase based on their 
overall performance rating and the corresponding percentage for that  
rating as set out in the Council-adopted pay for performance matrix. 

b) An employee whose position is categorized as "Manager" shall be eligible 
to receive an annual base factor increase based on their overall 
performance rating of Successful, Excels, or Exceptional. The base factor 
will be established by the Governing Body. 

c) In addition to the base factor increase, Managers shall be eligible for an 
annual one time payout as outlined in the Council-adopted pay for 
performance matrix based on goal achievement. 

d) Managers who receive an overall performance rating of Needs 
Improvement are not eligible for a salary increase. 

The Governing Body shall annually determine the amount of the base factor 
and the performance pay matrix for salary increases subject to the City's 
overall financial state. The goal is to appropriately reward and recognize the  
employees for the overall appraisal rating. 

Exceptions: 
a) Employees in their introductory period will not  be eligible for a pay 

increase until the conclusion of said period. Pay increases will only be  
given  during the introductory period when the ranges are adjusted in 
order to keep an employee within the range for their position. 

Employee salaries shall be maintained within the range established for the  
position classification they currently hold to include employees in their 
introductory period. Employees whose salary is a t  the maximum of the pay 
range may receive additional compensation above the top of the range in an 



amount corresponding to the pay matrix established by the Governing Body 
for that year as a one-time increase that  does not calculate into the 
employee's base salary for subsequent years. 

5. Other Pay Rate Adjustments 

The following actions shall affect the pay status of an  employee in the 
manner provided: 

a) Transfer: When an employee is transferred to a different position within 
the same pay classification, the employee shall continue to receive the 
same salary. 

b) Promotion: When an employee who meets all established requirements 
is promoted to a position in a higher pay classification, the employee's 
salary shall be advanced to the minimum level of the new pay range. If 
the employee's rate of pay prior to promotion was equal to or greater 
than the minimum of the new range, the employee shall be advanced to a 
level which would provide a t  least the equivalent of a five (5) percent 
increase. 

c) Demotion: Upon demotion an employee may receive a decrease in pay. It 
shall be the responsibility of the City Administrator or his/her designated 
representative to determine the amount of the pay decrease, if any. 

d) Temporary: When an employee fills a position in a higher pay range, the 
employee may be advanced to at  least the minimum level of that  pay 
range or to a level which would provide at  least the equivalent of a five 
(5) percent increase for the duration of the substitution. If an employee 
takes on additional assignments in the absence of another employee, the 
employee's manager can recommend a temporary salary increase not to  
exceed three (3) percent, for the duration of the  absence. For positions 
covered by an express employment contract, the  provisions of the  
contract shall apply. 



ITEM  F 

C I T Y  O F  L A  VISTA 
M A Y O R  AND C I T Y  COUNCIL R E P O R T  

A P R I L  1 9 , 2 0 1 6  A G E N D A  

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

(UTV) 
P U R C H A S E  O F  UTILITY T A S K  V E H I C L E  • R E S O L U T I O N  

O R D I N A N C E  B O B  LAUSTEN 

R E C E I V E / F I L E  P O L I C E  C H I E F  

S Y N O P S I S  
A resolution has been prepared to approve the purchase one (1) 2016 Kawasaki utility task vehicle (UTV) from 
Dillion Brothers MotorSports, Omaha, Nebraska, in an amount not to exceed $10,800. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The Asset Forfeiture Account provides funding for the proposed purchase. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

On July 21, 2015, the City Council adopted Council Policy Statement #116 regarding Police Department Asset 
Forfeiture expenditures. As part o f  the Policy Statement, an "Asset Forfeiture Expenditure Master Plan" was 
developed proposing purchases from the account in the FY 16 budget. The Master Plan approved by the City 
Council included the purchase of a Utility Task Vehicle. 

After researching the available makes and models o f  utility vehicles, staff concluded the best option for the 
Department's need is the Kawasaki Mule 4010 TRANS 4x4 SE. This make and model is competitively priced 
and provides the most diversity and seating. The unit has a 3 year warranty. 

The intended use of the UTV will be for off-road use. Emphasis will be to patrol the pedestrian/bike trails 
within the City, along with allowing police officers to manage crowds at sporting events and the many events 
that take place in the City. Officers utilizing the vehicle will be trained in its usage prior to being able to operate 
it. 

Dillon Motorsports will extend GSA pricing for the unit. 
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RESOLUTION N O .  

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
AUTHORIZING THE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO PURCHASE A KAWASAKI MULE TRANS4X4 
SE UTILITY VEHICLE FROM DILLON BROTHERS MOTORSPORTS, OMAHA, NEBRASKA, IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $10,800. 

WHEREAS, the police department has a need for a specialized 4x4 utility vehicle for use in the 
City, and 

WHEREAS, staff researched various models of law enforcement use utility vehicles and 
concluded a Kawasaki Mule 4010 TRANS4X4 SE best fits the police department's 
need, and 

WHEREAS, Dillon Brothers MotorSports, Omaha, Nebraska will extend GSA pricing on the unit, 
and 

WHEREAS, Subsection (c) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that the City 
Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase over 
$5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, 
do hereby authorize the police department to purchase one (1) 2016 Kawasaki 
Mule 4010 TRANS4x4 SE from Dillon Brothers MotorSports, Omaha, Nebraska, in 
an amount not to exceed $10,800. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 19TH DAY OF APRIL, 2016. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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La Vista Police Dept 

April 1,2016 

Vendor Proposal 

2016 Kawasaki 4010 Trans Mule SE 

DESCRIPTION: New unused  2016 Kawasaki TransMule 4010 S E  4x4, fuel tank  full upon delivery. 

WARRANTY: 3 yea r  coverage shall  begin when vehicle is  placed into service.  

PAINT: 2016 Model Year Black w/  green  graphics  

MSRP: $11,999.00 

TOTAL DELIVERED PRICE: $10,800,00 Includes Full Windshield installed 

DAYS TO DELIVERY: 10 

VENDOR: Dillon Brothers MotorSports 

ADDRESS: 3848 N HWS Cleveland Blvd Omaha, NE 68116 

BY: Colin Ricci 

PHONE: 402-556-3333 

FAX: 402-556-1796 

EMAIL ADDRESS:  colinr@dillon-brothers.com 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION: Bid acceptance  with pu rchase  order  number  on  Police Dept  
letterhead. 

mailto:colinr@dillon-brothers.com


CITY OF LA VISTA 
M A Y O R  AND CITY C O U N C I L  R E P O R T  

A P R I L  1 9 , 2 0 1 6  A G E N D A  

ITEM 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

P O S I T I O N  D E S C R I P T I O N  

U P D A T E  

R E S O L U T I O N  

O R D I N A N C E  

• R E C E I V E / F I L E  

J O E  S O U C I E  

D I R E C T O R  O F  PUBLIC W O R K S  

SYNOPSIS  

The Public Works position description for Street Superintendent has been updated for review. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The position is currently budgeted. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The job description update for the Street Superintendent position is being proposed. The Street Superintendent 
position is currently vacant. As noted in the Reorganization Plan, we will review and evaluate all open 
positions in order to make recommendations regarding possible updates. The main changes to the job 
description is who the Street Superintendent directly supervises and the requirement for Responsible Charge 
Certification. 
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Pay Range: 180 
Date: 4/11/2016 

Exempt 

P O S I T I O N  D E S C R I P T I O N  
C I T Y  O F  L A  V I S T A  

POSITION TITLE: Street Superintendent 
POSITION REPORTS TO: Director of Public Works 
POSITION SUPERVISES: Street Foreman & Shop Foreman 

DESCRIPTION: 
Under the direction of the Director of Public Works, plans, manages, coordinates and directs the 
maintenance, repair and construction of street projects, traffic control, street cleaning, right-of-way 
maintenance and snow removal operations; and provide technical staff assistance to the Director of 
Public Works and City Engineer. 

ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS: (with or without reasonable accommodation) 
1. Responsible for the supervision of street division foreman and proper planning and organization of 

daily activities. 
2. Inspect streets, sidewalks, medians, drainage channels, traffic control devices and related facilities 

and equipment for needed maintenance and repairs. 
3. Recommend the purchase of equipment and write equipment specifications. 
4. Prepares the Street Maintenance budget in collaboration with Street Foreman and Shop Foreman. 

Manages and monitors budget including reviewing and approving expenditures. 
5. Plans and coordinates snow removal plan, procedures and schedules. 
6. Coordinates projects with other affected City departments and with federal and state agencies to 

assure compliance of operations with federal and state laws and regulations. 
7. Performs personnel evaluations and assists in employee recruitment, training, and discipline. 
8. Maintains computerized integrated pavement management system and sign inventory maintenance 

program. 
9. Responsible for requisitioning necessary materials, tools and supplies, as well as, maintaining an 

inventory of such. 
10. Maintain harmony among workers and resolve grievances. Develop, coach and mentor staff. 
11. Oversees construction and maintenance work to determine acceptability and conformance to 

standards; performs periodic inspections of all work in progress. 
12. Prepares reports and maintains records, including one (1) and six (6) year road program, bridge 

inspection report and lane mile report. 
13. Utilizes critical thinking and exercises considerable discretion in the resolution of Street Maintenance 

problems and in developing standards and guides for diverse activities. 
14. Assists in reviewing and developing departmental procedures and regulations, as well helping to 

establish departmental goals and priorities. 
15. Approves payroll, including allocation of overtime hours worked. 
16. Follows up on citizens questions or concerns in areas pertaining to the street division. 
17. Represents the city at various functions and serves as a liaison with outside agencies and the general 

public. 
18. Assists in the planning, coordination and management of special events. 
19. Must be available for 24 hour contact or call-out. 
20. Performs specific duties as assigned by Director of Public Works and other duties as directed or as 

the situation dictates. 

Note: Physical examination and drug screening tests will follow all conditional offers of employment. 

ESSENTIAL PHYSICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL DEMANDS 
Work is generally performed both indoors and outdoors year round, periodically during inclement weather, 
work sites may be dusty, noisy and hazardous. Job duties require a considerable amount of physical 
activity, including walking, standing, kneeling, bending, crouching, reaching and climbing. Specific vision 
abilities required by this job include close vision, distance vision, peripheral vision, depth perception and 
the ability to adjust focus. Hearing abilities must be correctable to level adequate to perform essential 
functions. Incumbents must have the ability to transport themselves to and from work sites and lift up to 



Street Superintendent - Street Maintenance 
Position Description 
Page 2, 4/11/2016 

75 pounds occasionally and as needed. Incumbents must also possess the coordination and manual 
dexterity necessary to physically access and maneuver on rough terrain. Must be able to physically enter 
and exit confined spaces such as sanitary manholes or utility vaults. Incumbent must also be able to work 
from a ladder at heights greater than four (4) feet. 

EDUCATION. TRAINING. LICENSE. CERTIFICATION AND EXPERIENCE 
1. Graduation from an accredited high school or GED. 
2. Associates or Bachelor's degree preferred, in Construction Management, Construction, Civil 

Engineering, Public Administration or related field. 
3. Must possess and maintain a valid driver's license. 
4. Must be able to acquire a valid class "B" commercial driver's license within six months of hire. 
5. Must possess or be able to acquire a Nebraska Street Superintendent license within one year of 

hire. 
6. Must be able to acquire a State of Nebraska Provisional Responsible Charge Certification within 

18 months of hire and be able to pass the full certification when training is available. 
7. Five (5) years of public works or related construciton experience. 
8. Two (2) years supervisory experience. 
9. The City may accept any equivalent combination of education and experience. 

KNOWLEDGE. SKILLS AND ABILITIES 

1. Ability to work a varying schedule, including evenings, weekends and holidays, when necessary. 
2. Knowledge of materials, methods, practices and equipment used in street maintenance and related 

activities. 
3. Knowledge of practical elements in civil engineering as they relate to street maintenance and traffic 

control. 
4. Ability to conduct studies, prepare comprehensive reports and determine cost effective ways for 

construction and maintaining streets and related systems. 
5. Knowledge of principles in organization, administration, budget and personnel management. 
6. Ability to communicate clearly and concisely, both orally and in writing. 
7. Ability to read and understand blue prints and schematics. 
8. Basic computer skills, including knowledge of MS Office programs Outlook, Word and Excel; ability to 

learn other computer skills. 
9. Ability to work independently without supervision. 
10. Ability to analyze situations and adopt an effective course of action. 
11. Knowledge and understanding of safety principles. 
12. Ability to establish and maintain effective working relations with City officials, fellow employees, 

contractors, patrons and the general public. 
13. Ability to maintain regular and dependable attendance on the job, including attendance and job 

performance for possibly prolonged periods of time when called out on short notice due to weather 
conditions, emergencies and similar situations of public necessity. 

Disclaimer: 
This position description does not constitute an employment agreement between the City and the 
employee, and is subject to change by the employer as the needs of the City and the requirements of the 
position change over time. 

I have read and understand the requirements of this position description. 

Signature Date 
































